




















































































EXHIBIT "B-4" 

TOWNSHIP OF MONTGOMERY SCHOOL DISTRICT 
STATEMENT OF NET PQ§ITION 

PRQPRIETARY FUNDS· ENTERPBIS!;; FUNDS 
JUNE 30. 2024 

BUSINESS TYPE ACTIVITIES • 
ENTERPRISE FUNDS 

FOOD 
SERVICE 

SUMMER 
ENRICHMENT TOTAL 

ASSETS 
Current assets: 
Cash & cash equivalents 
Accounts receivable: 

State 
Federal 
Other 

Inventories 

$ 728,873.54 

1,386.37 
12,981.34 
37,585.41 
45,669.13 

$ 356,271.17 $ 1.085, 144,71 

1,386.37 
12,981.34 
37,585.41 
45,669J3 

Total current assets $ 826,495.79 $ 356.271.17 $ 1,182,766.96 

Noncurrent assets: 
Furniture, machinery & equipment 
Less accumulated depreciation 

$ 1,434,404.13 
(1,192,815.92) 

$ $ 1,434,404.13 
(1,192,815.92) 

Total noncurrent assets $ 241,588.21 $ $ 241,588.21 

Total assets $ 1,068,084.00 $ 356,271.17 $ 1,424,355.17 

LIABILITIES 
Current liabilities: 

Unearned revenue $ 100,677.22 $ 195,939.00 $ 296,616.22 

Total current liabilities $ 100,677.22 $ 195,939.00 $ 296,616.22 

Total liabilities $ 100,677.22 $ 195,939.00 $ 296,616.22 

NET POSITION 
Net Investment in Capital Assets 
Unrestricted 

$ 241,588.21 
725,818.57 

$ 
160,332.17 

$ 241,588.21 
886,150.74 

Total net position $ 967,406.78 $ 160,332.17 $ 1,127,738.95 

The accompanying Notes to the Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement. 
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EXHIBIT "B-5" 

TOWNSHIP OF MONTGOMERY SCHOOL DISTRICT 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN FUND NET POSITION 

PROPRIETARY FUNDS - ENTERPRISE FUNDS 
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30 2024 

BUSINESS TYPE ACTIVITIES -
ENTERPRISE FUNDS 

FOOD SERVICE SUMMER 
SCHOOL NUTRITION ENRICHMENT TOTAL 

OPERATING REVENUES: 
Charges for services: 

Daily sales - reimbursable programs $ 912,071.95 $ $ 912,071.95 
Daily sales - non-reimbursable programs 697,277.70 697,277.70 
Miscellaneous 42,262.74 42,262.74 
Other fees 295,957.00 295,957.00 

Total operating revenues $ 1,651,612.39 $ 295,957.00 $ 1,947,569.39 

OPERATING EXPENSES: 
Cost of sales - reimbursable programs $ 623,563.49 $ $ 623,563.49 
Cost of sales - non-reimbursable programs 373,225.13 373,225.13 
Salaries 702,304.89 256,050.87 958,355.76 
Employee benefits 172,304.71 19,588.02 191,892.73 
Other purchased services 94,950.00 94,950.00 
Supplies and materials 8,417.06 5,074.74 13,491.80 
Cleaning, repair and maintenance services 293,804.90 293,804.90 
Depreciation 53,050.15 53,050.15 

Total operating expenses $ 2,321,620.33 $ 280,713.63 $ 2,602,333.96 

Operating income (loss) $ (670,007.94) $ 15,243.37 $ (654,764.57) 

NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES): 
State sources 
State school lunch program $ 17,174.88 $ $ 17,174.88 
State school lunch program- NJEIE 4,250.40 4,250.40 

Federal sources 
National school lunch program 191,023.90 191,023.90 
National school lunch program - HHFKA 19,953.52 19,953.52 
National school lunch program - COVID SCA 108,219.95 108,219.95 

National food distribution commodities 129,573.13 129,573.13 
P-EBT Administrative Fee 653.00 653.00 
Interest 29,713.12 6,037.83 35,750.95 

Total nonoperating revenues $ 500,561.90 $ 6,037.83 $ 506,599.73 

Change in Net Position $ (169,446.04) $ 21,281.20 $ (148,164.84) 

Total net position - beginning 1,136,852.82 139,050.97 1,275,903.79 

Total net position - ending $ 967,406.78 $ 160,332.17 $ 1,127,738.95 

The accompanying Notes to the Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement. 
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EXHIBIT "B-6" 

TOWNSHIP OF MONTGOMERY SCHOOL DISTRICT 
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW§ 

PRQPRIETARY FUNDS - ENTERPRI§; F!,JNDS 
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2024 

BUSINESS TYPE ACTIVITIES -
ENTERPRISE FUNDS 

FOOD SUMMER 
ENRICHMENT TOTAL 

Cash flows from operating activities: 
Receipts from customers 
Payments to employees 
Payments to employee benefits 
Payment to suppliers 

$ 1,641,295.36 
(702,304.89) 
(172,304.71) 

(1,405,414,79) 

$ 222,943.00 
(223,510.87) 

(17,098.71) 
(5,074.74) 

$ 1,864,238.36 
(925,815.76) 
(189,403.42) 

(1,410,489.53} 

Net cash provided (used for) by operating activities $ (638,729.03) $ (22,741.32) $ (661,470.35) 

Cash flows from noncapital financing activities: 
State Sources 
Federal Sources 

Net cash provided by (used for) noncapilal 
financing activities 

$ 21,287.80 
456,476.28 

$ 477,764.08 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

21,287.80 
456,476.28 

477,764.08 

Cash flows from investing activities 
Interest and dividends $ 29,713.12 $ 6,037.83 $ 35,750.95 

Net cash used for capital and related financing activities $ 29,713.12 $ 6,037.83 $ 35,750.95 

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents $ (131,251.83) $ (16,703.49) $ (147,955.32) 

Cash and cash equivalents- July 1 372,974.66 1,233,100.03 

Cash and cash equivalents- June 30 $ 728,873.54 $ 356,271.17 $ 1,085,144.71 

Operating income (loss} $ (670,007.94) $ 15,243.37 $ (654,764.57) 
Adjustments to reconcile operating income (loss) 
to cash provided (used) by operating activities: 
Depreciation 53,050.15 53,050.15 

Change in assets and liabilities: 
(Increase) Decrease in inventory (21,494.41) (21,494.41) 
(Increase) Decrease in other accounts receivable (15,146.00) (15,146.96) 
(Increase) Decrease in prepaid expenses 35,029.31 35,029.31 
Increase (Decrease) in unearned revenue 14,870.13 (73,014.00) (58,143.87) 

Net cash provided (used) by operating activities $ (638,729.03) $ (22,741.321 $ (661,470.35) 

The accompanying Noles to the Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement. 
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Township of Montgomery School District 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

June 30, 2024 

NOTE 1: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

The financial statements of the Township of Montgomery School District have 
been prepared in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles 
(GMP) as applied to governmental units. The Governmental Accounting 
Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted standard-setting body for establishing 
governmental accounting and financial reporting principles. The more significant 
of the Board's accounting policies are described below. 

Reporting Entity 

The Township of Montgomery School District is a Type II District located in 
Somerset County, New Jersey. The District is an instrumentality of the State of 
New Jersey, established to function as an educational institution. The District is 
governed by a nine member board elected to three-year terms and is responsible 
for the fiscal control of the District. A superintendent is appointed by the Board 
and is responsible for the administrative control of the District. 

The primary criterion for including activities within the District's reporting entity 
are set forth in Statement No. 39 of the Governmental Accounting Standards 
Board entitled "Determining Whether Certain Organizations are Component 
Units• (GASB 39) as codified in Section 2100 of the GASB Codification of 
Governmental Accounting and Financial Reporting Standards. 

Organizations that are legally separate, tax-exempt entities and meet al/ of the 
following criteria should be discretely presented as component units. These 
criteria are: 

1. The economic resources received or held by the separate organization are 
entirely or almost entirely for the direct benefit of the primary government. 

2. The primary government, or its component unit, is entitled to, or has the ability 
to otherwise access, a majority of the economic resources of the organization. 

3. The economic resources received or held by an individual organization that the 
specific primary government, or its component units, is entitle to, or has the 
ability to otherwise access, are significant to that primary government. 

The combined financial statements include all funds of the District over which 
the Board exercises operating control. The operations of the District include 
elementary schools through high school Grades K thru 12, located in the 
Township of Montgomery. There were no additional entities required to be 
included in the reporting entity under the criteria as described above, in the 
current fiscal year. Furthermore, the District is not includable in any other 
reporting entity on the basis of such criteria. 
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Township of Montgomery School District 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

June 30, 2024 

NOTE 1: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

Basis of Presentation 

The District's basic financial statements consist of District-wide statements, 
including a Statement of Net Position and a Statement of Activities, and fund 
financial statements which provide a more detailed level of financial information. 

District-wide Statements: The Statement of Net Position and the Statement of 
Activities display information about the District as a whole. These statements 
include the financial activities of the overall District. Eliminations have been 
made to minimize the double-counting of internal activities. These statements 
distinguish generally between the governmental and business-type activity of the 
District. Governmental activities generally are financed through taxes, 
intergovernmental revenues, and other non-exchange transactions. Business­
type activities are financed in whole or in part by fees charged to external parties. 

The Statement of Net Position presents the financial condition of the 
governmental and business-type activity of the District at fiscal year end. The 
Statement of Activities presents a comparison between direct expenses and 
program revenues for the business-type activity of the District and for each 
function of the District's governmental activities. Direct expenses are those that 
are specifically associated with a program or function and, therefore, are clearly 
identifiable to a particular function. Program revenues include (a) fees and 
charges paid by the recipients of goods or services offered by the programs and 
(b) grants and contributions that are restricted to meeting the operational or 
capital requirement of a particular program. Revenues that are not classified as 
program revenues, including all taxes, are presented as generally revenues. The 
comparison of direct expenses with program revenues identifies the extent to 
which each governmental function or business segment is self-financing or draws 
from the general revenues of the District. 

Fund Financial Statements: During the fiscal year, the District segregates 
transactions related to certain District functions or activities in separate funds in 
order to aid financial management and to demonstrate legal compliance. The 
fund financial statements provide information about the District's funds. Separate 
statements for each fund category - governmental and proprietary - are 
presented. The New Jersey Department of Education (NJDOE) has elected to 
require New Jersey districts to treat each governmental fund as a major fund in 
accordance with the option noted in GASS No. 34, paragraph 76. The NJDOE 
believes that the presentation of all funds as major is important for public interest 
and to promote consistency among district financial reporting models. 
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Township of Montgomery School District 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

June 30, 2024 

NOTE 1: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

Governmental Fund Types 

General Fund - The general fund is the general operating fund of the District. It 
is used to account for all financial resources except those required to be 
accounted for in anotherfund. Included are certain expenditures for vehicles and 
movable instructional or non-instructional equipment which are classified in the 
Capital Outlay sub-fund. 

As required by the New Jersey State Department of Education, the District 
includes budgeted capital outlay in this fund. Generally accepted accounting 
principles as they pertain to governmental entities state that General Fund 
resources may be used to directly finance capital outlays for long-lived 
improvements as long as the resources in such cases are derived exclusively 
from unrestricted revenues. Resources for budgeted capital outlay purposes are 
normally derived from State of New Jersey Aid, district taxes and appropriated 
fund balance. Expenditures are those that result in the acquisition of or additions 
to fixed assets for land, existing buildings, improvements of grounds, construction 
of buildings, additions to or remodeling of buildings and the purchase of built-in 
equipment. These resources can be transferred from and to Current Expense by 
board resolution. 

Special Revenue Fund - The Special Revenue Fund is used to account for and 
report the proceeds of specific revenue sources that are restricted or committed 
to expenditure for specified purposes other than debt service or capital projects. 
Thus, the Special Revenue Fund is used to account for the proceeds of specific 
revenue from State and Federal Governments (other than major capital projects, 
debt service or the enterprise funds) and local appropriations that are legally 
restricted or committed to expenditures for specified purposes. 

Capital Proiects Fund - The Capital Projects Fund is used to account for and 
report financial resources that are restricted, committed or assigned to 
expenditure for capital outlays, including the acquisition or construction of capital 
facilities and other capital assets (other than those financed by proprietary 
funds). The financial resources are derived from temporary notes or serial bonds 
that are specifically authorized by the voters as a separate question on the ballot 
either during the annual election or at a special election, funds appropriated from 
the General Fund, and from aid provided by the State to offset the cost of 
approved capital projects. 

Debt Service Fund - Debt service funds are used to account for and report 
financial resources that are restricted, committed, or assigned to expenditure for 
principal and interest. 
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Township of Montgomery School District 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

June 30, 2024 

NOTE 1: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

Proprietary Fund Types 

Enterprise Fund - The enterprise fund accounts for all revenues and expenses 
pertaining to cafeteria operations. The food service fund is utilized to account for 
operations that are financed and operated in a manner similar to private business 
enterprises. The slated intent is that the cost (i.e., expenses including 
depreciation and indirect costs) of providing goods or services to the students on 
a continuing basis are financed or recovered primarily through user charges. 
The district also considers the operations of the Summer Enrichment program as 
enterprise funds. 

Basis of Accounting - Measurement Focus 

Basis of accounting determines when transactions are recorded in the financial 
records and reported on the financial statements. 

District-wide and Proprietary Fund Financial Statements: The District-wide 
financial statements are prepared using the accrual basis of accounting. 
Governmental funds use the modified accrual basis of accounting. Differences in 
the accrual and modified accrual basis of accounting arise in the recognition of 
revenue, the recording of deferred revenue, and in the presentation of expenses 
versus expenditures. Ad Valorem (Property) Taxes are susceptible to accrual as 
under New Jersey State Statute a municipality is required to remit to its school 
district the entire balance of taxes in the amount voted upon or certified, prior to 
the end of the school year. The District records the entire approved tax levy as 
revenue (accrued) at the start of the fiscal year, since the revenue is both 
measurable and available. The District is entitled to receive monies under the 
established payment schedule and the unpaid amount is considered to be an 
"accounts receivable". Revenue from grants, entitlements, and donations are 
recognized in the fiscal year in which all eligibility requirements have been 
satisfied. 

Governmental Fund Financial Statements: Governmental funds are reported 
using the current financial resources measurement focus and the modified 
accrual basis of accounting. Under this method, revenues are recognized when 
measurable and available. "Measurable" means the amount of the transactions 
can be determined and "available" means collectible within the current period or 
soon enough thereafter to be used to pay liabilities of the current period. 
Expenditures are recorded when the related fund liability is incurred, except for 
principal and interest on general long-term debt, claims and judgments, and 
compensated absences, which are recognized as expenditures to the extent they 
have matured. General capital asset acquisitions are reported as expenditures in 
governmental funds. Proceeds of general long-term debt and acquisitions under 
leases and installment purchases are reported as other financing sources. 

All governmental and business type activities and enterprise funds of the District 
follow FASB Statements and Interpretations issued on or before November 30, 
1989, Accounting Research Bulletins, unless those pronouncements conflict with 
GASS pronouncements. 
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Township of Montgomery School District 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

June 30, 2024 

NOTE 1: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

Budgets/Budgetary Control 

Annual appropriated budgets are prepared in the spring of each year for the 
general, special revenue, and debt service funds. The budgets are submitted to 
the county office for approval. In accordance with P.L 2011, c. 202, which 
became effective January 17, 2012, the District elected to move the April 2013 
school Board election to the date of the November general election thereby 
eliminating the vote on the annual base budget. Budgets are prepared using the 
modified accrual basis of accounting. The legal level of budgetary control is 
established at line item accounts within each fund. Line item accounts are 
defined as the lowest (most specific) level of detail as established pursuant to the 
minimum chart of accounts referenced in N.J.AC. 6A:23-2.2(f)1. Expenditures 
may not legally exceed budgeted appropriations at the line item level. All budget 
amendments and transfers must be approved by School Board resolution. There 
were no budget amendments during the year ended June 30, 2024. All budget 
amounts presented in the accompanying supplementary information reflect the 
original budget and the final budget (which have been adjusted for legally 
authorized revisions of the annual budgets during the year). 

Appropriations, except remaining project appropriations, encumbrances, and 
unexpended grant appropriations, lapse at the end of each fiscal year. The 
capital projects fund presents the remaining project appropriations compared to 
current year expenditures. Formal budgetary integration into the accounting 
system is employed as a management control device during the year. For 
governmental funds there are no substantial differences between the budgetary 
basis of accounting and generally accepted accounting principles with the 
exception of the legally mandated recognition of one or more state aid payments 
for budgetary purposes only and the special revenue fund as noted below. 
Encumbrance accounting is also employed as an extension of formal budgetary 
integration in the governmental fund types. Unencumbered appropriations lapse 
at fiscal year end. 

The accounting records of the special revenue fund are maintained on the grant 
accounting budgetary basis. The grant accounting budgetary basis differs from 
GAAP in that the grant accounting budgetary basis recognizes encumbrances as 
expenditures and also recognizes the related revenues, whereas the GAAP basis 
does not. Sufficient supplemental records are maintained to allow for the 
presentation of GAAP basis financial records. 
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Township of Montgomery School District 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

June 30, 2024 

NOTE 1: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

Encumbrance Accounting 

Under encumbrance accounting, purchase orders, contracts and other 
commitments for the expenditure of resources are recorded to reserve a portion 
of the applicable appropriation. Open encumbrances in governmental funds 
other than the special revenue fund are reported as assignments of fund 
balances at fiscal year end as they do not constitute expenditures or liabilities but 
rather commitments related to unperformed contracts for goods and services. 

Open encumbrances in the special revenue fund for which the District has 
received advances are reflected in the balance sheet as unearned revenues at 
fiscal year end. 

The encumbered appropriation authority carries over into the next fiscal year. An 
entry will be made at the beginning of the next fiscal year to increase the 
appropriation reflected in the certified budget by the outstanding encumbrance 
amount as of the current fiscal year end. 

lnterfunds 

lnterfund receivables and payables arise from transactions between particular 
funds and are considered short term in duration. The interfund transactions are 
recorded by all funds affected in the period in which the transactions are 
executed and are part of the district's available spendable resources. 

Inventories and Prepaid Expenses 

Inventories of materials and supplies held for consumption in the governmental 
funds are recorded as expenditures at the time of purchase and year end 
balances are not reported in the financial statements. 

Inventories of food and/or supplies in the food service fund are recorded at cost 
on a first-in, first-out basis or, in the case of Food Distribution Commodities, at 
stated value which approximates market. 

Prepaid expenses which benefit future periods, other than those recorded in the 
enterprise fund, are recorded as an expenditure in the year of purchase. 
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Township of Montgomery School District 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

June 30, 2024 

NOTE 1: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

Capital Assets 

The District has an established formal system of accounting for its capital assets. 
Capital Assets used for governmental purposes, which include land, buildings 
and improvements and furniture and equipment, are only reported in the district• 
wide financial statements. The District generally defines capital assets as assets 
with an initial cost of $2,000.00 or more and an estimated useful life in excess of 
one year. Purchased or constructed capital assets are reported at cost. 
Donated capital assets are valued at their acquisition value on the date received. 
The cost of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the 
asset or materially extend assets' lives are not capitalized. 

Capital assets are depreciated in the district-wide statements using the straight­
line method over the following estimated useful lives: 

Estimated 
Asset Class Useful Lives 

School Buildings 50 
Building Improvements 20 
Electrical/Plumbing 30 
Vehicles 8 
Office and Computer Equipment 5-10 
Instructional Equipment 10 
Ground Equipment 15 

Compensated Absences 

The District accounts for compensated absences (e.g., unused sick days) as 
directed by Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 16 {GASB 
16), "Accounting for Compensated Absences." A liability for compensated 
absences attributable to services already rendered and not contingent on a 
specific event that is outside the control of the employer and employee is 
accrued as employees earn the rights to the benefits. 
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Township of Montgomery School District 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

June 30. 2024 

NOTE 1: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES {CONTINUED} 

Compensated Absences (Continued) 

District employees are granted varying amounts of sick days in accordance with 
the District's employment contract and personnel policy. Upon retirement, 
employees are paid for accrued vacation, The District's policy permits 
employees to accumulate unused sick leave and carry forward the full amount of 
subsequent years. Upon retirement, employees shall be paid by the District for 
the unused sick leave in accordance with the District's agreements with the 
various employee unions and contracts. 

The liability for compensated absences was accrued using the termination 
payment method, whereby the liability is calculated based on the amount of sick 
days that are expected to become eligible for payment upon retirement. The 
District estimates its accrued compensated absences liability based on the 
accumulated sick days at the balance sheet date by those employees who are 
currently eligible to receive retirement payments. 

For the District-wide Statements, the current portion is the amount estimated to 
be used in the following year. For the governmental funds in the fund financial 
statements, a liability is reported only for to the extent of the amount actually due 
at year end as a result of employee resignations/retirements. Compensated 
absences are a reconciling item between the fund level and district-wide 
presentations. 

Fund Equity 

Fund balance restrictions are used to indicate that portion of the fund balance 
that is not available for expenditures or is legally segregated for a specific future 
use. Designations of portions of the fund balances are established to indicate 
tentative plans for financial utilization in a future period. The unreserved fund 
balances represent the amount available for future budgetary operations. 

Unrestricted retained earnings represent the remains of the District's equity in the 
cumulative earnings of the food service fund. 

Unearned Revenue 

Unearned revenue in the special revenue and proprietary funds represents funds 
which have been received but not yet earned. A corresponding accounts 
receivable has also been established for any open encumbrances at year end 
which is an allowable practice under generally accepted accounting principles. 
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Township of Montgomery School District 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

June 30, 2024 

NOTE 1: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

Accrued Liabilities and Long-Tenn Obligations 

All payables, accrued liabilities, and long-term obligations are reported on the 
district-wide financial statements. In general, governmental fund payables and 
accrued liabilities that, once incurred, are paid in a timely manner and in full from 
current financial resources are reported as obligations of the funds. However, 
contractually required pension contributions and compensated absences that are 
paid from governmental funds are reported as liabilities on the fund financial 
statements only to the extent that they are due for payment during the current 
year. Long term debt is recognized as a liability on the fund financial statements 
when due. 

Net Position 

GASB 63 provides guidance for reporting net position in the statement of 
financial position and related disclosures. Net Position represents the difference 
between assets and liabilities. Net investment in capital assets consists of 
capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation, reduced by the outstanding 
balance of any borrowing used for the acquisition, construction, or improvement 
of those assets. Net position is reported as restricted when there are limitations 
imposed on their use either through the enabling legislation adopted by the 
District or through external restrictions imposed by creditors, granters, or laws or 
regulations of other governments. The District's policy is to first apply restricted 
resources when an expense is incurred for purposes for which both restricted 
and unrestricted net positions are available. 

Fund Balance - Governmental Funds 

In the fund financial statements, governmental funds report the following 
classifications of fund balance: 

Nonspendable - includes amounts that cannot be spent because they are either 
not spendable in form or are legally or contractually required to be maintained 
intact. 

Restricted - includes amounts restricted by external sources ( creditors, laws of 
other governments, etc.) or by constitutional provision or enabling legislation. The 
District reports the Capital Reserve, Emergency Reserve, Maintenance Reserve, 
Student Activities, Scholarships, Unemployment and Excess Surplus as 
Restricted Fund Balance. 

Committed - includes amounts that can only be used for specific purposes. 
Committed fund balance is reported pursuant to resolutions passed by the Board 
of Education, the District's highest level of decision making authority. 
Commitments may be modified or rescinded only through resolutions approved 
by the Board of Education. The District reports amounts Designated for Capital 
Project Fund encumbrances as Committed Fund Balance. 
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Township of Montgomery School District 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

June 30, 2024 

NOTE 1: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

Fund Balance - Governmental Funds (Continued) 

Assigned - includes amounts that the District intends to use for a specific 
purpose, but do not meet the definition of restricted or committed fund balance. 
Under the District's policy, amounts may be assigned by the Business 
Administrator. The District reports Year End Encumbrances and Designated for 
Subsequent Years Expenditures as Assigned Fund Balance. 

Unassigned - is the residual classification for the general fund. This classification 
represents fund balance that has not been assigned to other funds and that has 
not been restricted, committed, or assigned to specific purposes within the 
general fund, The general fund should be the only fund that reports a positive 
unassigned fund balance amount. In other governmental funds, if expenditures 
incurred for specific purposes exceeded the amounts restricted, committed, or 
assigned to those purposes, it may be necessary to report a negative unassigned 
fund balance. 

When an expenditure is incurred for purposes for which both restricted and 
unrestricted fund balance is available, the District considers restricted funds to 
have been spent first When an expenditure is incurred for which committed, 
assigned, or unassigned fund balance are available, the District considers 
amounts to have been spent first out of committed funds, then assigned funds, 
and finally unassigned funds, as needed. 

Revenues Exchange and Non-Exchange Transactions 

Revenue resulting from exchange transactions, in which each party gives and 
receives essentially equal value, is recorded on the accrual basis when the 
exchange takes place. On the modified accrual basis, revenue is recorded in the 
fiscal year in which the resources are measurable and become available. 
Available means the resources will be collected within the current fiscal year or 
are expected to be collected soon enough thereafter to be used to pay liabilities 
of the current fiscal year. For the District, "available" means within sixty days of 
the fiscal year end. 
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NOTE 1: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

Revenues Exchange and Non-Exchange Transactions (Continued) 

Non-exchange transactions, in which the District receives value without directly 
giving equal value in return, include property taxes, grants, entitlements, and 
donations. On the accrual basis, revenue from property taxes is recognized in 
the fiscal year for which the taxes are levied. Revenue from property taxes is 
recognized in the period in which the revenue is earned. Revenue from grants, 
entitlements, and donations is recognized in the fiscal year in which all eligibility 
requirements have been satisfied. Eligibility requirements include timing 
requirements, which specify the year when the resources are required to be used 
or the fiscal year when use is first permitted; matching requirements, in which the 
District must provide local resources to be used far a specific purpose; and 
expenditure requirements, in which the resources are provided ta the District an 
a reimbursement basis. On the modified accrual basis, revenue from non­
exchange transactions must also be available before it can be recognized. 

Under the modified accrual basis, the following revenue sources are considered 
both measurable and available at fiscal yearend: property taxes available as an 
advance, interest, and tuition. 

Proprietary Fund Revenues and Expenses 

Proprietary funds distinguish operating revenues and expenses from non­
operating items. Operating revenues and expenses generally result from 
providing services in connection with a proprietary fund's principal ongoing 
operations. The principal operating revenues of the School District enterprise 
funds are charges lo customers for sales of food service. Operating expenses 
for enterprise funds include the cost of sales and services, administrative 
expense and depreciation on capital assets. All revenues and expenses not 
meeting this definition are reported as non-operating revenues and expenses. 

Allocation of Indirect Expenses 

The District reports all direct expenses by function in the Statement of Activities. 
Direct expenses are those that are clearly identifiable with a function. Indirect 
expenses are allocated to functions but are reported separately in the Statement 
of Activities. Employee benefits, including the employer's share of social 
security, workers compensation, and medical and dental benefits, were allocated 
based on salaries of the program. Depreciation expense, where practicable, is 
specifically identified by function and is included in the indirect expense column 
of the Statement of Activities. Depreciation expense that could not be attributed 
to a specific function is considered an indirect expense and is reported 
separately on the Statement of Activities. 
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NOTE 1: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

Extraordinary and Special Items 

Extraordinary items are transactions or events that are unusual in nature and 
infrequent of occurrence. Special items are transactions or events that are within 
control of management and are either unusual in nature or infrequent in 
occurrence. Neither of these types of transactions occurred during the fiscal 
year. 

Management Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States requires management to make estimates 
and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues and 
expenditures/expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ 
from those estimates. 

Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions 

In the district-wide financial statements for purposes of measuring the net 
pension liability, deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources 
related to pensions, and pension expense, information about the fiduciary net 
position of the District's proportionate share of the New Jersey Public Employees 
Retirement System ("PERS") and the Teachers' Pension and Annuity Fund 
("TPAF") and the additions to/deductions from these retirement systems' 
fiduciary net position have been determined on the same basis as they were 
reported by PERS and TPAF. For this purpose, benefit payments (including 
refunds of employee contributions) are recognized when due and payable in 
accordance with the benefit terms. Investments are reported at fair value. 

In the governmental fund financial statements, the year-end pension liability is 
not required to be reflected. Pension related revenues and expenditures are 
reflected based on amounts that are normally expected to be liquidated with 
available financial resources for required pension contributions. Expenditures for 
PERS are recognized based upon billings made by the State of New Jersey due 
April 1st of each fiscal year. TPAF contributions are paid on the District's behalf 
by the State of New Jersey. The governmental fund financial statements reflect 
both a revenue and expense for this pension contribution. 

Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources 

In addition to assets, the statement of financial position will sometimes report a 
separate section for deferred outflows of resources. This separate financial 
statement element, deferred outflows of resources, represents a consumption of 
net position that applies to a future period(s) and so will not be recognized as an 
outflow of resources (expense/expenditure) until then. Currently, the District has 
two items that qualify for reporting in this category, deferred amounts related to 
loss on refunding bonds and to pensions. 
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NOTE 1: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED} 

Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources (Continued) 

In addition to liabilities, the statement of financial position will sometimes report a 
separate section for deferred inflows of resources. This separate financial 
statement element, deferred inflows of resources, represents an acquisition of 
net position that applies lo a future period(s) and so will not be recognized as an 
inflow of resources (revenue} until that time. Currently, the District has one item 
that qualifies for reporting in this category, deferred amounts related to pensions. 
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NOTE2: CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AND INVESTMENTS 

The Board considers petty cash, change funds, cash in banks and short term 
investments with original maturities of three months or less as cash and cash 
equivalents. Investments are stated at cost, which approximates market 

Deposits 

New Jersey statutes permit the deposit of public funds in public depositories 
which are located in New Jersey and which meet the requirements of the 
Governmental Unit Deposit Protection Act (GUDPA). GUDPA requires a bank 
that accepts public funds to be a public depository. A public depository is defined 
as a state bank, a national bank, or a savings bank, which is located in the State 
of New Jersey, the deposits of which are insured by the Federal Deposit 
Insurance Corporation. The statutes also require public depositories to maintain 
collateral for deposits of public funds that exceed certain insurance limits. All 
collateral must be deposited with the Federal Reserve Bank or a Banking 
Institution that is a member of the Federal Reserve System, and has capital 
funds of not less than $25,000,000.00. Under (GUDPA), if a public depositary 
fails, the collateral it has pledged, plus the collateral of all other public 
depositories, is available to pay the full amount of the deposits to the 
governmental unit 

The Township of Montgomery School District had the following cash and cash 
equivalents at June 30, 2024: 

Governmental Funds 
Proprietary Fund 

Cash in Reconciling Reported 
Bank Items Total 

$ 29,159,756.82 (3,620,877.00) $ 25,538,879.82 
1,612,353.09 {527.20838) 1 085 144.71 

$ 30,772,109.91 {4,148,085.38) $ 26,624,024.53 

Custodial Credit Risk - Deposits - Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the 
event of a bank failure, the deposits may not be returned. The District does not 
have a specific deposit policy for custodial credit risk other than those policies 
that adhere to the requirements of statute. As of June 30, 2024, based upon the 
coverage provided by FDIC and NJGUDPA, no amount of the bank balance was 
exposed to custodial credit risk. Of the cash on balance in the bank, 
$500,000.00 was covered by Federal Depository Insurance and $30,272,109.91 
was covered under the provisions of NJGUDPA 
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NOTE 2: CASH ANO CASH EQUIVALENTS ANO INVESTMENTS {CONTINUED) 

Investments 

The purchase of investments by the Board is strictly limited by the express 
authority of the N.J.S.A 18A:20-37 Education, Administration of School Districts. 
Permitted investments include any of the following type of securities: 

1. Bonds or other obligations of the United States of America or obligations 
guaranteed by the United States of America; 

2. Government money market mutual funds which are purchased from an 
investment company or investment trust which is registered with the 
Securities and Exchange Commission under the "Investment Company 
Act of 1940," 15 U.S.C, 80a-1 et seq., and operated in accordance with 
17 C.F.R § 270.2a-7 and which portfolio is limited to U.S. Government 
securities that meet the definition of an eligible security pursuant to 17 
C.F.R. § 270.2a-7 and repurchase agreements that are collateralized by 
such U.S. Government securities in which direct investment may be made 
pursuant to paragraphs (1) and (3) of N.J.S.A 18A:20-37. These funds 
are also required to be rated by a nationally recognized statistical rating 
organization. 

3. Any obligation that a federal agency or a federal instrumentality has 
issued in accordance with an act of Congress, which security has a 
maturity date not greater than 397 days from the date of purchase, 
provided that such obligation bears a fixed rate of interest not dependent 
on any index or other external factor; 

4. Bonds or other obligations of the Local Unit or bonds or other obligations 
of school districts of which the Local Unit is a part or within which the 
school district is located. 

5. Bonds or other obligations, having a maturity date not more than 397 
days from date of purchase, approved by the Division of Investment of the 
Department of Treasury for investment by School Districts; 

6. Local government investment pools that are fully invested in U.S. 
Government securities that meet the definition of eligible security 
pursuant to 17 C.F.R. § 270a-7 and repurchase agreements that are 
collateralized by such U.S. Government securities in which direct 
investment may be made pursuant to paragraphs (1) and (3) of N.J.S.A 
18A:20•37. This type of investment is also required to be rated in the 
highest category by a nationally recognized statistical rating organization. 

7. Deposits with the State of New Jersey Cash Management Fund 
established pursuant to section 1 of P.L. 1977. c.281 (C, 52:18A-90.4); or 
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NOTE 2: CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AND INVESTMENTS (CONTINUED) 

Investments (Continued} 

8. Agreements for the repurchase of fully collateralized securities if: 

a. the underlying securities are permitted investments pursuant to 
paragraphs (1) and (3) of this subsection; 

b. the custody of collateral is transferred to a third party; 

c. the maturity of the agreement is not more than 30 days; 

d. the underlying securities are purchased through a public 
depository as defined in section 1 of P.L 1970, c.236 (C. 17:19-
41); and 

e. a master repurchase agreement providing for the custody and 
security of collateral is executed. 

At June 30, 2024, the District had no outstanding investments. 

Based upon the limitation set forth by New Jersey Statutes 18A:20-37 
and its existing investment practices, the District is generally not exposed 
to credit risks, custodial credit risks, concentration of credit risks and 
interest rate risks for its investments, nor is it exposed to foreign currency 
risks for its deposits and investments. 
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June 30, 2024 

NOTE3: CHANGE IN CAPITAL ASSETS 

Capital asset activity for the year ended June 30, 2024 was as follows: 

Governmental activities: 
Capital assets that are not depreciated: 
land 
Total capital assets lhat are not 
depreciated 

$ 

$ 

Beginning 
B!!l!lg~e 

6,760 785 

6 760 785 

$ 

$ 

Additions 

$ 

$ 

Ending 
Balance 

6760 785 

6 760 785 

Capital assets being depreciated: 
Site improvements 
Building and building improvements 
Machinery and equipment 
Total capital assets being depreciated 

$ 11,313,726 
152,046,042 

16 092 151 
$ 179,451 920 

$ 

$ 

478,864 
693687 

1172,551 

$ 

$ 

11,313,726 
152,524,906 

16 785.838 
180 624,470 

Total gross assets $ 186,212 705 $ 1,172,551 $ 187 385 255 

Less: accumulated depreciation for: 
Site improvements 
Building and building improvements 
Machinery and equipment 

$ 

$ 

(8,246,386) 
(76,290,275) 
(12,287,422! 
(96,824,083! 

$ 

$ 

(461,989) $ 
(4,312,955) 

(789,524) 
(5,564,469) $ 

(8,708,376) 
(80,603,230) 
p3,076,946) 

(102,388,552) 

Governmental activities capital assets, net $ 89,388,622 $ (4,391,919) $ 84996 703 

Proprietary fund activities: 
Machinery and equipment 
Less: accumulated depreciation 

$ 1,434,404 
11.139,766} 

$ 
(53,050) 

$ 1,434,404 
11,192,816) 

Proprietary fund capital assets, net $ 294638 $ (53,050) 

Depreciation was charged to the following expense functions of the district: 

Instruction: 
Regular $ 2,887,788 
Special 268,863 
Other 13,941 

Support Services: 
Student and Instruction related services 129,453 
School Administration 348,526 
General Administration 438,147 
Plant operations & maintenance 183,225 
Transportation 1,194,947 

Direct Expense of various functions 99 579 

Total Depreciation Expenses, Governmental Activities $ ==...,;;5..,,5..64=4=6=9= 
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NOTE4: LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 

Bonds are issued by the District pursuant to the provIsIons of Title 18A, 
Education, of the New Jersey Statutes and are required to be approved by the 
voters of the municipality through referendum. The proceeds of bonds are 
recorded in the Capital Projects Fund and are restricted to the use for which they 
were approved in the bond referendum. All bonds are retired in annual 
installments within the statutory period of usefulness. 

School Bonds issued by the District are entitled to and benefit from the provision 
of the New Jersey School Board Reserve Act P.L 1980 c.72. Basically, funds 
are held by the State of New Jersey within its State Fund for the Support of Free 
Public Schools as a school bond reserve pledged by law to secure payment of 
principal and interest due on such bonds in the event of the inability of the issuer 
to make payments. 

The following is a summary of changes in liabilities that effect other long-term 
obligations for the year ended June 30, 2024: 

Governmental Funds: 
Balance Balance Amounts Due 
June 30, June 30, Wrthin 

~ Additions Reductions 2024 One Year 
Bonds Payable $38,987,000.00 $5,675,000.00 $33,312,000.00 $6,245,000.00 
Unamortized Bond Premium 2,443,705.53 489,357.88 1,954,347.65 489,357.88 
lllstaUment Purchases Payable 1,130,577.26 $320,467.76 1,118,622.80 332,422.22 104,648.27 
Compensated Absences 907,271.55 11,144.47 918,416.02 
Net Pension Liability 19,346169.00 $365,876.00 19 712,045.00 

$ 62 814723 34 $ 69748823 $ 728298088 $ 56 229 230 89 $ 683900615 

Installment Purchases 

The Board has entered into several installment purchase agreements for school 
buses. The agreements are for terms up to five years. Future annual debt 
service payments on installment purchases as of June 30, 2024, including 
interest, are as follows: 

Fiscal Year 
Ended 

June 30, Principal Interest Total 

2025 $ 104,648.27 $ 5,572.98 $ 110,221.25 
2026 99,941.61 10,279.64 110,221.25 
2027 62,297.07 6,644.73 68,941.80 
2028 65,535.27 3 406.53 68,941.80 

$ 332.422.22 $ 25 903.88 $ 358 326.10 
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NOTE4: LONG-TERM LIABILITIES (CONTINUED) 

The annual requirements to amortize all bonded debt outstanding as of June 30, 
2024, including interest payments on issued debt, are as follows: 

Fiscal Year 
Ended 

June 30, Principal Interest Total 

2025 $ 6,245,000.00 $ 1,179,647.50 $ 7,424,647.50 
2026 5,000,000.00 947,272.50 5,947,272.50 
2027 4,150,000.00 766,647.50 4,916,647.50 
2028 4,295,000.00 604,147.50 4,899,147.50 
2029 4,410,000.00 462,347.50 4,872,347.50 

2030-31 9,212,000.00 478,420.00 9,690,420.00 

$ ;i;i ~12 QQQ QQ $ 4 438 482.50 $ ;iz Z:i0 482 SQ 

The Bonds Issued and Outstanding at year end are comprised of the following issues: 

$18,502,000 of 2016 bonds due in remaining annual 
installments of $1,500,000 to $1,600,000 through April 2031 
at interest rates of 2% to 2.375% $ 10,602,000.00 

$33,695,000 of 2017 Refunding bonds due in remaining annual 
installments of $2,395,000 to $3,170,000 through April 2031 
at interest rates of 4% to 5% 19,485,000.00 

$9,650,000 of 2021 Refunding bonds due in remaining annual 
installments of $975,000 to $2,250,000 through August 2025 
at interest rates of 5% 3,225,000.00 

$ 33,312,000.00 

Refunding School Bonds 

2017 Refunding 

The district issued $33,695,000.00 in Refunding School bonds to advance refund 
$36,370,000.00 of the districts previously issued and outstanding school bonds. 
The reacquisition price exceeded the net carrying amount by $2,675,000.00. This 
amount is being amortized over the remaining life of the refunded debt, which is 
shorter than the life of the new debt issued. Under the escrow agreement, the 
escrow is irrevocably pledged to the payment of principal and interest on the 
refunded bonds. As a result, the $36,370,000.00 of the refunded obligations are 
considered to be defeased and the liability for those bonds has been removed 
from the financial statements. 
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NOTE4: LONG-TERM LIABILITIES (CONTINUED) 

Refunding School Bonds (Continued) 

2021 Refunding 

The district issued $9,650,000.00 in Refunding School bonds to advance refund 
$10,695,000.00 of the districts previously issued and outstanding school bonds. 
The reacquisition price exceeded the net carrying amount by $1,045,000.00. This 
amount is being amortized over the remaining life of the refunded debt, which is 
shorter than the life of the new debt issued. Under the escrow agreement, the 
escrow is irrevocably pledged to the payment of principal and interest on the 
refunded bonds. As a result, the $10,695,000.00 of the refunded obligations are 
considered to be defeased and the liability for those bonds has been removed 
from the financial statements. 

Borrowing Capacity 

Under New Jersey Statutes the District may incur debt in an amount not to 
exceed 4% of the averaged equalized valuation basis of real property. For the 
fiscal year ended June 30, 2024, the District borrowing capacity under N.J.S. 
1 BA:24-19 would be as follows: 

Equalized Valuation 
Year of Real Property 
2023 $6,352,112,477.00 
2022 5,634,957,182.00 
2021 5,101,180,071.00 

$17,088,249,730.00 

Average equalized valuation of property $5,696,083,243.33 

School borrowing margin 
(4% of $5,696,083,243.33) $227,843,329.73 

Net bonded school debt and authorized but 
not issued as of June 30, 2024 33,312,000.00 

School borrowing power available $194,531,329.73 
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Township of Montgomery School District 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

June 30, 2024 

NOTE 5: PENSION PLANS 

Description of Plans - All required employees of the District are covered by 
either the Public Employees' Retirement System or the Teachers' Pension and 
Annuity Fund which have been established by state statute and are administered 
by the New Jersey Division of Pension and Benefits (Division). According to the 
State of New Jersey Administrative Code, all obligations of both Systems will be 
assumed by the State of New Jersey should the Systems terminate. The 
Division issues a publicly available financial report that includes the financial 
statements and required supplementary information for the Public Employees 
Retirement System and the Teachers' Pension and Annuity Fund. These reports 
may be obtained by writing to the Division of Pensions and Benefits, PO Box 
295, Trenton, New Jersey, 08625. 

Teachers' Pension and Annuity Fund (TPAFI - The Teachers' Pension and 
Annuity Fund was established as of January 1, 1955, under the provisions of 
N.J.S.A. 18A:66 to provide retirement benefits, death, disability and medical 
benefits to certain qualified members. The Teachers' Pension and Annuity Fund 
is considered a cost-sharing multiple-employer plan with a special funding 
situation, as under current statute, all employer contributions are made by the 
State of New Jersey on behalf of the District and the system's other related non­
contributing employers. Membership is mandatory for substantially all teachers 
or members of the professional staff certified by the State Board of Examiners, 
and employees of the Department of Education who have titles that are 
unclassified, professional and certified. 

Public Employees' Retirement System (PERS) - The Public Employees' 
Retirement System (PERS} was established as of January 1, 1955 under the 
provision of N.J.S.A. 43:15A to provide retirement, death, disability and medical 
benefits to certain qualified members. The Public Employees' Retirement 
System is a cost-sharing multiple-employer plan. Membership is mandatory for 
substantially all full-time employees of the State of New Jersey or any county, 
municipality, school district, or public agency, provided the employee is not 
required to be a member of another state-administered retirement system or 
other state or local jurisdiction. 

Defined Contribution Retirement Program (DCRPI - The Defined Contribution 
Retirement Program (DCRP) was established under the provision of Chapter 92, 
P.L. 2007 and Chapter 103, P.L. 2007 to provide coverage to elected and certain 
appointed officials, effective July 1, 2007. Membership is mandatory for such 
individuals with vesting occurring after one year of membership. 
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NOTES: PENSION PLANS (CONTINUED) 

Significant Legislation 

Effective June 28, 2011, P.L 2011, c. 78 enacted certain changes in the 
operations and benefit provisions of the TPAF and the PERS systems. 

Pension Plan Design Changes 

Effective June 28, 2011, P.L 2011, c. 78, new members of TPAF and PERS, 
hired on or after June 28, 2011, will need 30 years of creditable service and have 
attained the age of 65 for receipt of the early retirement benefit without a 
reduction of 1/4 of 1% for each month that the member is under age 65. New 
members will be eligible for a service retirement benefit at age 65. 

Funding Changes 

Under the new legislation, the methodology for calculating the unfunded accrued 
liability payment portion of the employer's annual pension contribution to the 
PERS, and TPAF. The unfunded actuarial accrued liability (UAAL) will be 
amortized for each plan over an open-ended 30 year period and paid in level 
dollars. Beginning with the July 1, 2019 actuarial valuation (July 1, 2018 for 
PFRS), the UAAL will be amortized over a closed 30 year period until the 
remaining period reaches 20, when the amortization period will revert to an open­
ended 20 year period. 

COLA Suspension 

The payment of automatic cost-of-living adjustment to current and future retirees 
and beneficiaries are suspended until reactivated as permitted by this law. 

Vesting and Benefit Provisions The vesting and benefit provisions of PERS 
are set by N.J.S.A 43:15A and 43.38, and N.J.S.A 18A:6C for TPAF. All 
benefits vest after ten years of service, except for post-retirement healthcare 
benefits that vest after 25 years of service. 

Members are always fully vested for their own contributions and, after three 
years of service credit, become vested for 2% of related interest earned on the 
contributions. In the case of death before retirement, members' beneficiaries are 
entitled to full interest credited to the members' accounts. 
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NOTE 5: PENSION PLANS (CONTINUED) 

Contribution Requirements The contribution policy is set by N.J.S.A. 43:15A 
and N.J.S.A 18:66, and requires contributions by active members and 
contributing employers. Plan member and employer contributions may be 
amended by State of New Jersey legislation. 

Employers are required to contribute at an actuarially determined rate in both 
TPAF and PERS. The actuarially determined contribution includes funding for 
cost-of-living adjustments, noncontributory death benefits, and post-retirement 
medical premiums. Under current statute the District is a non-contributing 
employer of TPAF (i.e., the State of new Jersey makes the employer contribution 
on behalf of public school districts. 

PERS Contribution Requirements 

Year Annual Pension Percentage of Net Pension 
June 30. Cost (APC) APC Contributed Obligation 

2024 $ 1,818,904.00 100.00% $ 1,818,904.00 
2023 1,616,582.00 100.00% 1,616,582.00 
2022 1,524,885.00 100.00% 1,524,885.00 

During the fiscal years ended June 30, 2024, 2023 and 2022, the State of New 
Jersey contributed $14,875,307.00, $14,735,462.00 and $14,789,713.00, 
respectively to the TPAF pension system on behalf of the District. 

In accordance with N.J.S.9. 18A:66-66 during the years ended June 30, 2024, 
2023 and 2022, the Slate of New Jersey reimbursed the District $3,095,379.04, 
$2,960,186.94 and $2,959,070.65, respectively for the employer's share of social 
security contributions for TPAF members, as calculated on their base salaries. 
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June 30. 2024 

NOTE 6: ACCOUNTING AND FINANCIAL REPORTING FOR PENSION • GASB 68 

Public Employees Retirement System (PERS) 

At June 30, 2024, the District reported a liability of $19,712,045.00 for its 
proportionate share of the net pension liability. The net pension liability was 
measured as of June 30, 2023, and the total pension liability used to calculate 
the net pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of July 1, 
2022, which was rolled forward to June 30, 2023. The District's proportion of the 
net pension liability was based on a projection of the District's long-term share of 
contributions to the pension plan relative to the projected contributions of all 
participating members, actuarially determined. At June 30, 2023, the District's 
proportion was 0.1360917997 percent, which was an increase of 0.0078982677 
percent from its proportion measured as of June 30, 2022. 

For the year ended June 30, 2024, the District recognized pension expense of 
$365,720.00 in the district-wide financial statements. This pension expense was 
based on the pension plans June 30, 2023 measurement date. 

At June 30, 2024, the District reported deferred outflows of resources and 
deferred inflows of resources related to PERS from the following sources: 

Deferred Deferred 
Outflow of Inflow of 
Resources Resources 

Differences between expected and actual experience $ 188,472.00 $ 80,577.00 

Changes of assumptions 43,303.00 1,194,634.00 

Net difference between projected and actual 
earnings on pension plan investments 90,777.00 

Changes in proportion and differences 
between District contributions and 
proportionate share of contributions 1,570,954.00 231,100.00 

District contributions subsequent to the measurement date 1,855,282.08 

$ 3,748,788.08 $ 1,506,311.00 

The $1,855,282.08 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to 
pensions resulting from school district contributions subsequent to the 
measurement date (i.e., for the school year ending June 30, 2024, the plan 
measurement date is June 30, 2023) will be recognized as a reduction of the net 
pension liability in the year ended June 30, 2025. 
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June 30, 2024 

NOTE 6: ACCOUNTING AND FINANCIAL REPORTING FOR PENSION - GASB 68 
(CONTINUED} 

Public Employees Retirement System (PERS) (Continued) 

Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows 
of resources related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense as 
follows: 

Year Ended 
June 30, Amount 

2024 ($772,751.20} 
2025 (312,920.20) 
2026 1,079,727.80 
2027 122,698.80 
2028 270,439.80 

$387,195.00 
Actuarial Assumptions 

The collective total pension liability for the June 30, 2023 measurement date was 
determined by an actuarial valuation as of July 1, 2022, which rolled forward to 
June 30, 2023. These actuarial valuations used the following assumptions: 

Inflation 
Price 2.75% 
Wage 3.25% 

Salary Increases 
Through 2026 2.75-6.55% 

Based on 
Years of Service 

Investment Rate of Return 7.00% 

Pre-retirement mortality rates were based on the Pub-2010 General Below­
Median Income Employee mortality table with an 82.2% adjustment for males 
and 101.4% adjustment for females, and with future improvement from the base 
year of 201 Oon a generational basis. Post-retirement mortality rates were based 
on the Pub-2010 General Below-Median Income Healthy Retiree mortality table 
with a 91.4% adjustment for males and 99.7% adjustment for females, and with 
future improvement from the base year of 201 O on a generational basis. 
Disability retirement rates used to value disabled retirees were based on the 
Pub-2010 Non-Safety Disabled Retiree mortality table with a 127.7% adjustment 
for males and 117 .2% adjustment for females, and with future improvement from 
the base year of 2010 on a generational basis. Mortality improvement is based 
on Scale MP-2021. 
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NOTE6: ACCOUNTING ANO FINANCIAL REPORTING FOR PENSION - GASB 68 
{CONTINUED} 

Public Employees Retirement System (PERS) (Continued) 

The actuarial assumptions used in the July 1, 2022 valuation were based on the 
results of an actuarial experience study for the period July 1, 2018 to June 30, 
2021. 

Long-Term Rate of Return 

In accordance with State statute, the long-term expected rate of return on plan 
investments (7.00% at June 30, 2023) is determined by the State Treasurer, after 
consultation with the Directors of the Division of Investment and Division of 
Pensions and Benefits, the board of trustees and the actuaries. The long-term 
expected rate of return was determined using a building block method in which 
best-estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return ( expected returns, 
net of pension plan investment expense and inflation) are developed for each 
major asset class. These ranges are combined to produce the long-term 
expected rate of return by weighting the expected future real rates of return by 
the target asset allocation percentage and by adding expected inflation. Best 
estimates of arithmetic rates of return for each major assets class included in 
PERS's target assets allocation as of June 30, 2023 asset are summarized in the 
following table: 

Long-Term 
Target Expected Real 

Assets Class Allocation Rate of Return 
US Equity 28.00% 8.98% 
Non-U.S. Developed Market Equity 12.75% 9.22% 
International Small Cap Equity 1.25% 9.22% 
Emerging Market Equity 5.50% 11.13% 
Private Equity 13.00% 12.50% 
Real Estate 8.00% 8.58% 
Real Assets 3.00% 8.40% 
High Yield 4.50% 6.97% 
Private Credit 8.00% 9.20% 
Investment Grade Credit 7.00% 5.19% 
Cash Equivalents 2.00% 3.31% 
U.S. Treasury's 4.00% 3.31% 
Risk Mitigation Strategies 3.00% 6.21% 
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NOTE6: ACCOUNTING AND FINANCIAL REPORTING FOR PENSION • GASB 68 
(CONTINUED) 

Public Employees Retirement System (PERS) (Continued) 

Discount Rate 

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.00% as of 
June 30, 2023. The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate 
assumed that contributions from plan members will be made at the current 
member contribution rates and that contributions from employers and the 
nonemployer contributing entity will be based on 100% of the actuarially 
determined contributions for the State employer and 100% of actuarially 
determined contributions for the local employers. Based on those assumptions, 
the plan's fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all 
projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long­
term expected rate of return on plan investments was applied to all projected 
benefit payments in determining the total pension liability. 

Sensitivity of the Collective Net Pension Liability to Changes in the 
Discount Rate 

The following presents the District's proportionate share of the net pension 
liability of the participating employers as of June 30, 2023 respectively, 
calculated using the discount rate as disclosed above as well as what the 
District's proportionate share of the collective net pension liability would be if it 
was calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower or 1 • 
percentage point higher than the current rate: 

June 30, 2023 
1% At Current 1% 

Decrease Discount Rate Increase 
6.00% 7.00% 8.00% 

District's proportionate share 
of the pension liability $25,660,889.00 $19,712,045.00 $14,648,793.00 

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position 

Detailed information about the pension plan's fiduciary net position is available in the 
separately issued Financial Report for the State of New Jersey Public Employees 
Retirement System (PERS}. The report may be obtained at State of New Jersey 
Division of Pensions and Benefits P.O. Box 295 Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0295 by 
visiting http://www.state.nj.us/treasury/pensions. 
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NOTES: ACCOUNTING AND FINANCIAL REPORTING FOR PENSION • GASB 68 
(CONTINUED) 

Teachers Pensions and Annuity Fund {TPAF) 

The employer contributions for local participating employers are legally required to be 
funded by the State in accordance with N.J.S.A 18:66-33. Therefore, these local 
participating employers are considered to be in a special funding situation as defined 
by GASS Statement No. 68 and the State is treated as a nonemployer contributing 
entity. Since the local participating employers do not contribute directly to the plan 
(except for employer specific financed amounts}, there is no net pension liability or 
deferred outflows or inflows to report in the financial statements of the local 
participating employers. However, the notes to the financial statements of the local 
participating employers must disclose the portion of the nonemployer contributing 
entities' total proportionate share of the net pension liability that is associated with the 
local participating employer. 

The portion of the TPAF Net Pension Liability that was associated with the District 
recognized al June 30, 2024 was as follows: 

Net Pension Liability: 
Districts proportionate share $-0-
State's proportionate share 

associated with the District 181,430,727.00 

$181,430,727.00 

The net pension liability was measured as of June 30, 2023, and the total pension 
liability used to calculate the net pension liability was determined by an actuarial 
valuation as of June 30, 2022 which was rolled forward to June 30, 2023. The net 
pension liability associated with the District was based on a projection of the District's 
long-term share of contributions to the pension plan relative to the projected 
contributions of all participating school districts and the State, actuarially determined. 
At June 30, 2023, the proportion of the TPAF net pension liability associated with the 
District was .3555187852% which was an increase of .0012518236 percent from its 
proportion measured as of June 30, 2022. 

For the year ended June 30, 2024, the District recognized on-behalf pension 
expense and revenue of $4,457,225.00 in the government-wide financial statements 
for contributions provided by the State. This pension expense and revenue was 
based on the pension plans June 30, 2023 measurement date. 
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NOTE6: ACCOUNTING AND FINANCIAL REPORTING FOR PENSION - GASB 68 
{CONTINUED) 

Teachers Pensions and Annuity Fund {TPAF) (Continued) 

Actuarial Assumptions 

The total pension liability for the June 30, 2023 measurement date was 
determined by an actuarial valuation as of July 1, 2022, which was rolled forward 
to June 30, 2023. This actuarial valuation used the following actuarial 
assumptions, applied to all periods in the measurement: 

Inflation rate: 
Price 2.75% 
Wage 3.25% 

Salary Increases 2.75%-4.25% 
Based on Years of Service 

Investment Rate of Return 7.00% 

Mortality Rate 

Pre-retirement mortality rates were based on the Pub-2010 Teachers Above­
Median Income Employee mortality table with a 93.9% adjustment for males and 
85.3% adjustment for females, and with future improvement from the base year 
of 2010 on a generational basis. Post-retirement mortality rates were based on 
the Pub-2010 Teachers Above-Median Income Healthy Retiree mortality table 
with a 114.7% adjustment for males and 99.6% adjustment for females, and with 
future improvement from the base year of 201 0 on a generational basis. 
Disability mortality rates were based on the Pub-201 0 Non-Safety Disabled 
Retiree mortality table with a 106.3% adjustment for males and 100.3% 
adjustment for females, and with future improvement from the base year of 2010 
on a generational basis. Mortality improvement is based on Scale MP-2021. 

The actuarial assumptions used in the July 1, 2022 valuation were based on the 
results of an actuarial experience study for the period July 1, 2018 lo June 30, 
2021. 

Long-Term Expected Rate of Return 

In accordance with State statute, the long-term expected rate of return on plan 
investments (7.00% at June 30, 2023} is determined by the State Treasurer, after 
consultation with the Directors of the Division of Investments and Division of 
Pensions and Benefits, the board of trustees and the actuaries. 
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NOTE 6: ACCOUNTING AND FINANCIAL REPORTING FOR PENSION - GASB 68 
(CONTINUED) 

Teachers Pensions and Annuity Fund (TPAF} (Continued) 

Actuarial Assumptions (Continued) 

Long-Term Expected Rate of Return (Continued) 

The long-term expected rate of return was determined using a building block 
method in which best-estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return 
(expected returns, net of pension plan investment expense and inflation) are 
developed for each major asset class. These ranges are combined to produce 
the long-term expected rate of return by weighting the expected future real rates 
of return by the target asset allocation percentage and by adding expected 
inflation. 

Best estimates of arithmetic real rates of return for each major asset class 
included in TPAF's target asset allocation as of June 30, 2023 are summarized in 
the following table: 

Long-Term 
Target Expected Real 

Assets Class Allocation Rate of Return 
U.S. Equity 28.00% 8.98% 
Non-U.S. Developed Market Equity 12.75% 9.22% 
International Small Cap Equity 1.25% 9.22% 
Emerging Market Equity 5.50% 11.13% 
Private Equity 13.00% 12.50% 
Real Assets 3.00% 8.58% 
Real Estate 8.00% 8.40% 
High Yield 4.50% 6.97% 
Private Credit 8.00% 9.20% 
Investment Grade Credit 7.00% 5.19% 
Cash Equivalents 2.00% 3.31% 
U.S. Treasuries 4.00% 3.31% 
Risk Mitigation Strategies 3.00% 6.21% 

Discount Rate 

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.00% as of 
June 30, 2023. The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate 
assumed that contributions from plan members will be made at the current 
member contribution rates and that contributions from employers will be based 
on 100% of the actuarially determined contributions for the State. Based on those 
assumptions, the plan's fiduciary net position was projected to be available to 
make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, 
the long-term expected rate of return on plan investments was applied to all 
projected benefit payments in determining the total pension liability. 
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NOTE 6: ACCOUNTING AND FINANCIAL REPORTING FOR PENSION • GASB 68 
(CONTINUED) 

Teachers Pensions and Annuity Fund (TPAF) (Continued) 

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate 

Because the District's proportionate share of the net pension liability is zero, 
consideration of potential changes in the discount rate is not applicable to the 
District. 

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position 

Detailed information about the pension plan's fiduciary net position is available in 
the separately issued Financial Report for the State of New Jersey Teachers 
Public and Annuity Fund (TPAF}. The report may be obtained at State of New 
Jersey Division of Pensions and Benefits P.O. Box 295 Trenton, New Jersey 
08625--0295 by visiting http://www.state.ni.us/treasury/pensions 
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NOTE 7: ACCOUNTING AND FINANCIAL REPORTING FOR POST-RETIREMENT 
BENEFITS OTHER THAN PENSIONS - GASB 75 

The State Health Benefit Local Education Retired Employees Plan is a multiple­
employer defined benefit OPEB plan, which is administered on a pay-as-you-go 
basis. Accordingly, no assets are accumulated in a qualifying trust that meets the 
criteria in paragraph 4 of GASB Statement No. 75, Accounting and Financial 
Reporting for Postemployment Benefits other Than Pensions. The State Health 
Benefit Local Education Retired Employees Plan provides medical, prescription 
drug, and Medicare Part B reimbursement to retirees and their covered 
dependents of local education employers. 

The employer contributions for the participating local education employers are 
legally required to be funded by the State of New Jersey in accordance with 
N.J.S.A 52:14-17.32f. Therefore, these local participating employers are 
considered to be in a special funding situation as defined by GASB Statement 
No. 75 and the Stale is treated as a nonemployer contributing entity. According 
to N.J.S.A 52:14-17.32f, the State provides employer-paid coverage to 
employees who retire from a board of education or county college with 25 years 
or more of service credit in, or retires on a disability pension from, one or more of 
the following plans: the Teachers' Pension and Annuity Fund (TPAF), the Public 
Employees' Retirement System (PERS), the Police and Firemen Retirement 
System (PFRS), or the Alternate Benefit Program (ABP). Pursuant to Chapter 78, 
P.L, 2011, future retirees eligible for postretirement medical coverage who have 
less than 20 years of creditable service on June 28, 2011 will be required to pay 
a percentage of the cost of their health care coverage in retirement provided they 
retire with 25 or more years of pension service credit. The percentage of the 
premium for which the retiree will be responsible will be determined based on the 
retiree's annual retirement benefit and level of coverage. 

Employees Covered by Benefit Terms 

The State Health Benefit Local Education Retired Employees Plan Membership 
covered by the benefit terms consisted of the following: 

Active Plan Members 217,212 
Inactive Plan Members or Beneficiaries 
Currently Receiving Benefits 152,383 
Inactive Plan Members or Beneficiaries 
Not Yet Receiving Benefits - 0 -

Total Plan Members 369 595 
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NOTE 7: ACCOUNTING AND FINANCIAL REPORTING FOR POST-RETIREMENT 
BENEFITS OTHER THAN PENSIONS • GASB 75 (CONTINUED) 

Total Non-Employer OPEB Liability 

The portion of the total Non-Employer OPEB Liability that was associated with 
the District at June 30, 2023 was as follows: 

Total OPEB Liability: 
District's Proportionate Share $-0-
State's Proportionate Share associated 

with the District 153,389,892 

$153,389,892 

The total Non-Employer OPEB Liability as of June 30, 2023 was determined by 
an actuarial valuation as of June 30, 2022, which was rolled forward to June 30, 
2023. 

The total Non-Employer OPEB Liability was determined separately based on 
actual data of the District. 

For the year ended June 30, 2024, the District recognized on-behalf post­
employment expense and revenue of $7,097,292.00 in the government-wide 
financial statements for contributions provided by the State. This expense and 
revenue was based on the plans June 30, 2023 measurement date. 

At June 30, 2024, the District's proportion was 0.2929430959 percent, which was 
a decrease of .0033504937 from its proportion measured as of June 30, 2023. 

The State, a Non-Employer contributing entity, is the only entity that has a legal 
obligation to make employer contributions to OPEB for qualified retired PERS, 
TPAF/ABP and PFRS participants. The District's proportionate share percentage 
determined under paragraphs 193 and 203 through 205 of GASBS No. 75 is zero 
percent. Consequently, the District did not recognize any portion of the collective 
Non-Employer OPEB liability on the Statement of Net Position. 
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NOTE7: ACCOUNTING AND FINANCIAL REPORTING FOR POST-RETIREMENT 
BENEFITS OTHER THAN PENSIONS - GASB 75 (CONTINUED) 

Actuarial Assumptions and Other Inputs 

The total Non-Employer OPEB liability that was associated with the District as of 
June 30, 2023 was determined by an actuarial valuation as of June 30, 2022, 
which was rolled forward to June 30, 2023,The actuarial assumptions vary for 
each plan member depending on the pension plan the member is enrolled in. 
This actuarial valuation used the following actuarial assumptions, applied to all 
periods in the measurement: 

June 30, 2023 

TPAF/ABP PERS 

Inflation - 2.5% 

Salary Increases 2.75-4.25%* 2.75-6.55%* 3.25-16.25%* 

*- Based on Years of Service 

Preretirement mortality rates were based on the Pub-2010 Healthy "Teachers" 
(TPAF/ABP), "General" (PERS), and "Safety" (PFRS) classification headcount­
weighted mortality table with fully generational mortality improvement projections 
from the central year using Scale MP-2021. Postretirement mortality rates were 
based on the Pub-2010 "General" classification headcount-weighted mortality 
table with fully generational mortality improvement projections from the central 
year using Scale MP-2021. Disability mortality was based on the Pub-2010 
"General" classification headcount-weighted disabled mortality table with fully 
generational mortality improvement projections from the central year using Scale 
MP-2021 for current disables retirees. Future disabled retirees was based on the 
Pub-2010 "Safety" (PFRS), "General" (PERS), and "Teachers" (TPAF/ABP) 
classification headcount-weighted disabled mortality table with fully generational 
mortality improvement projections from the central year using Scale MP-2021. 

Actuarial assumptions used in the July 1, 2022 valuation were based on the 
results of the TPAF, PERS and PFRS experience studies prepared for July 1, 
2018 to June 30, 2021. 
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NOTE 7: ACCOUNTING AND FINANCIAL REPORTING FOR POST-RETIREMENT 
BENEFITS OTHER THAN PENSIONS • GASB 75 ICONTINUED) 

Health Care Trend Assumptions 

For pre-Medicare medical benefits, the trend rate is initially 6.50% and decreases 
to a 4.50% long-term trend rate after nine years. For post-65 medical benefits 
PPO, the trend is increasing to 14.8% in fiscal year 2026 and decreases to 
4.50% in fiscal year 2033. For HMO, the trend is increasing to 17.4% in fiscal 
year 2026 and decreases to 4.50% in fiscal year 2033. For prescription drug 
benefits, the initial trend rate is 9.5% and decreases to a 4.50% long-term trend 
rate after seven years. For the Medicare Part B reimbursement, the trend rate is 
5.00%. 

Discount Rate 

The discount rate used to measure the total OPES liability was 3.65%. This 
represents the municipal bond return rate as chosen by the Division. The source 
is the Bond Buyer Go 20-Bond Municipal Bond Index, which includes tax-exempt 
general obligation municipal bonds with an average rating of AAfAa or higher. As 
the long-term rate of return is less than the municipal bond rate, it is not 
considered in the calculation of the discount rate, rather the discount rate is set at 
the municipal bond rate. 

72 



Township of Montgomery School District 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

June 30, 2024 

NOTE7: ACCOUNTING AND FINANCIAL REPORTING FOR POST-RETIREMENT 
BENEFITS OTHER THAN PENSIONS - GASB 75 (CONTINUED) 

Changes in the Total Non-Employer OPEB Liability 

Shown below are details regarding The total OPEB non-employer Liability 
associated with the District for the measurement period from June 30, 2022 to 
June 30, 2023. 

Balance at 6/30/22 $146,668,410 

Changes for the year: 
Service cost $7,278,464 
Interest 5,402,204 
Differences between expected 

and actual experience (2,195,690) 
Changes in assumptions or 

other inputs 309,171 
Membership Contributions 138,439 
Benefit payments - Net (4,211,106) 

Net changes 6,721,482 

Balance at 6/30/23 $153,389,892 

Sensitivity of the Total Non-Employer OPEB Liability to Changes in the 
Discount Rate 

The following presents the total Non-Employer OPEB liability associated with the 
District as of June 30, 2023, calculated using the discount rate as disclosed 
above as well as what the total Non-Employer OPEB liability would be if it was 
calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower or 1-percentage 
point higher than the current rate: 

June 30, 2023 
1.00% At Discount 1.00% 

Decrease (2.65%) Rate (3.65%) Increase (4.65%) 
State of New Jersey's 

Proportionate Share of 
the total Non-Employer 
OPEB Liability associated 
with the District $179,823,315 $153,389,892 $132,166,922 
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NOTE 7: ACCOUNTING AND FINANCIAL REPORTING FOR POST-RETIREMENT 
BENEFITS OTHER THAN PENSIONS - GASB 75 (CONTINUED\ 

Sensitivity of the Total Non-Employer OPEB Liability to Changes in 
Healthcare Trends 

The following presents the total Non-Employer OPEB liability associated with the 
District as of June 30, 2023, calculated using the healthcare trend rate as 
disclosed above as well as what the total Non-Employer OPEB liability would be 
if it was calculated using a healthcare trend rate that is 1-percentage point lower 
or 1-percentage point higher than the current rate: 

June 30, 2023 
1.00% Healthcare Cost 1.00% 

Decrease Trend Rate Increase 

State of New Jersey's 
Proportionate Share of 
the total Non-Employer 
OPEB Liability associated 
with the District $127,337,259 $153,389,892 $187,479,830 

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows 
of Resources Related to Non-Employer OPEB Liability 

At June 30, 2023, the State reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred 
inflows of resources related to retired school employee's Non-Employer OPEB 
Liability associated with the District from the following sources: 

Deferred Deferred 
Outflow of Inflow of 
Resources Resources 

Differences between expected 
and actual experience $ 22,380,025 $ 40,401,368 

Changes of assumptions 21,812,236 42,330,127 

Changes in proportion 12,180,606 485,223 

$ 56,372,867 $ 83,216,718 
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NOTE7: ACCOUNTING AND FINANCIAL REPORTING FOR POST-RETIREMENT 
BENEFITS OTHER THAN PENSIONS • GASB 75 (CONTINUED) 

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows 
of Resources Related to Non-Employer OPEB Liability (Continued) 

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of 
resources related to the State's proportionate share of the total Non-Employer 
OPEB Liability associated with the District will be recognized in OPEB expense 
as follows: 

Measurement 
Period Ended 

June 30. Amount 

2024 ($5,310,327) 
2025 ($5,310,327) 
2026 ($4,309,335) 
2027 ($1,580,574) 
2028 $1,536,771 

Total Thereafter ($11,870,057) 

($26,843,851) 

In accordance with GASBS No. 75, the District's proportionate share of school 
retirees OPEB is zero. There is no recognition of the allocation of proportionate 
share of deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources in the 
financial statements. 

State Health Benefit Local Education Retired Employee Plan Information 

The New Jersey Division of Pension and Benefits issues publicly available 
reports on the OPEB plan. Those reports may be obtained by writing to the 
Division of Pension and Benefits, PO Box 295, Trenton, NJ 08625-0295 or on 
their website at: 

http://www.state.nj.us/treasury/pensions/gasb-notices-opeb.shtml 

NOTE 8: LITIGATION 

The Board attorney's letter advises that there is no litigation, pending litigation, 
claims, contingent liabilities, unasserted claims or assessments or statutory 
violations which involve the Board of Education and which might materially affect 
the Board's financial position. 
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NOTE 9: CONTINGENCIES 

The District receives financial assistance from the State of New Jersey and the 
U.S. Government in the form of grants. Entitlement to the funds is generally 
conditional upon compliance with terms and conditions of the grant agreements 
and applicable regulations, including the expenditure of the funds for eligible 
purposes. The State and Federal grants received and expended in the 2023-
2024 fiscal year were subject to the Uniform Guidance and New Jersey 0MB 
Circular 15-08 which mandates that grant revenues and expenditures be audited 
in conjunction with the District's annual audit if expenditures for federal or state 
programs exceed $750,000. Findings and questioned costs, if any, relative to 
federal and state financial assistance programs are discussed in the Single Audit 
Section, Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs. In addition, all grants and 
cost reimbursements are subject to financial and compliance audits by the 
granters. The District's management does not believe any such audit would 
result in material amounts of disallowed costs. 

NOTE 10: RISK MANAGEMENT 

The District is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage 
to, and destruction of assets; errors and omissions, injuries to employees; and 
natural disasters. The District maintains commercial coverage covering each of 
those risks of loss. The administration believes such coverage is sufficient to 
preclude any significant uninsured losses to the District. Settled claims have not 
exceeded this commercial coverage in any of the past three fiscal years. 

New Jersey Unemployment Compensation Insurance - The District has 
elected to fund its New Jersey Unemployment Compensation Insurance under 
the "Benefit Reimbursement Method". Under this plan, the District is required to 
reimburse the New Jersey Unemployment Trust Fund for benefits paid to its 
former employees and charged to its account with the State. The District is billed 
quarterly for amounts due to the State. The following table is a summary of 
District contributions, employee contributions, reimbursements to the State for 
benefits paid and the combined ending balance of the District's Unemployment 
Compensation Claims Payable and Unemployment Restricted Fund Balance for 
the current and previous two years: 

Fiscal Interest Board &Employee Amount Ending 
Year Earned Contributions Reimbursed Balance 

2023-24 $ 23,125.99 $ 190,343.94 $ 161,341.80 $ 893,279.08 
2022-23 12,658.25 190,186.82 217,094.84 841,150.95 
2021-22 1,107.54 240,608.30 169,988.44 855,400.72 
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Township of Montgomery School District 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

June 301 2024 

NOTE 11: FUND BALANCE APPROPRIATED- GAAP BASIS 

General Fund - Of the $24,860,296.97 in General Fund Balance at June 30, 2024, 
$402,264.11 has been assigned for year-end encumbrances; $10,025,798.50 has 
been restricted in the Capital Reserve Account; $3,482,270.71 has been restricted 
as maintenance reserve; $274,988.00 has been restricted as Emergency Reserve; 
$413,849.00 has been designated for subsequent year's expenditures; 
$3,800,000.00 has been restricted as excess surplus resulting from the year ended 
June 30, 2023; $3,462,813.00 has been restricted as excess surplus resulting from 
the year ended June 30, 2024 which has been adjusted by the ($737,187.00) in 
state aid receivable not recognized on a GAAP Basis; $768,667.43 has been 
restricted for unemployment claims and $2,229,646.22 is unassigned. 

NOTE 12: CALCULATION OF EXCESS SURPLUS- BUDGETARY BASIS 

In accordance with N.J.S.A. 18A:7F-7, as amended by P.L. 2004,c.73 (S1701), the 
designation for restricted fund balance - excess surplus is a required calculation 
pursuant to the New Jersey Comprehensive Educational Improvement and 
Financing Act of 1996 (CEIFA). New Jersey school districts are required to reserve 
General Fund balance at the fiscal year end of June 30 if they did not appropriate 
a required minimum amount as budgeted fund balance in their subsequent years' 
budget. Based on the calculation, the Montgomery School District has 
$4,200,000.00 excess fund balance resulting from the year ended June 30, 2024. 

General Fund Expenditures 
Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2024 $121,366,186.65 

Less: 
On-behalfTPAF Pension and Social Security Reimbursement 
and assets acquired under installment purchases 22,345,525.80 

Adjusted General Fund Expenditures 99,020,660.85 

Excess Surplus Percentage 2.00% 
2% of Adjusted 2023-24 General Fund Expenditures 1,980,413.22 

Add: Allowable Adjustments 249,233.00 

Maximum Unreserved/Undesignated Fund Balance 2,229,646.22 

Actual Unassigned/Undesignated Fund Balance 6,429,646.22 

Excess Surplus $4,200,000.00 
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Township of Montgomery School District 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

June 301 2024 

NOTE 13: CAPITAL RESERVE ACCOUNT 

A capital reserve account was originally established by the Township of 
Montgomery School District by inclusion of $100.00 on September 25, 2000, for 
the accumulation of funds for use as capital outlay expenditures in subsequent 
fiscal years. The capital reserve account is maintained in the general fund and 
its activity is included in the general fund annual budget 

Funds placed in the capital reserve account are restricted to capital projects in 
the district's approved Long Range Facilities Plan (LRFP). Upon submission of 
the LRFP to the department, a district may increase the balance in the capital 
reserve by appropriating funds in the annual general fund budget certified for 
taxes. A district may also appropriate additional amounts when the express 
approval of the voters has been obtained either by a separate proposal at budget 
time or by a special question at one of the four special elections authorized 
pursuant to N,J,S.A 19:60-2, Pursuant to N,J.A.C, 6A:23A-14.1(g), the balance 
in the account cannot at any time exceed the local support costs of uncompleted 
capital projects in its approved LRFP. 

The activity of the capital reserve for the year ending June 30, 2024 is as follows: 

Beginning balance, July 1, 2024 $8,366,854,84 

Increased by: 
Board resolution dated 06/25/2024 
Interest 

$2,000,000,00 
188,943.66 

2,188Jl43,66 
$10,555,798,50 

Decreased by: 
Utilized in adopted budget 530,000,00 

Ending balance, June 30, 2024 $10,025, 798,50 
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Township of Montgomery School District 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

June 301 2024 

NOTE 14: MAINTENANCE RESERVE 

In accordance with N.J.S.A. 18A:7G-13, a Maintenance reserve account was 
established by the District. The Maintenance reserve account is maintained in 
the general fund. 

A district board of education or board of school estimate, as appropriate, may 
increase the balance in the maintenance reserve account by appropriating funds 
in the annual general fund budget certified for taxes. 

A district board of education or board of school estimate, as appropriate, may by 
resolution withdraw such funds from the maintenance reserve account and 
appropriate into the required maintenance account lines at budget time or any 
time during the year for use on required maintenance activities for a school 
facility as reported in the comprehensive maintenance plan pursuant to N.J.A.C. 
6A:26A-4. 

The district board of education shall ensure that the maintenance reserve 
account balance does not, at any time, exceed four percent of the replacement 
cost of the school district's school facilities for the current year. If the account 
exceeds this maximum amount at June 30, the district board of education shall 
reserve and designate such excess in the subsequent year's budget. 

The activity of the maintenance reserve for the year ending June 30, 2024 is as 
follows: 

Beginning balance, July 1, 2023 $3,575,823.40 

Increased by: 
Board resolution dated 06/25/2024 467,947.31 

$4,043,770.71 

Decreased by: 
Utilized in adopted budget 561,500.00 

Ending balance, June 30, 2024 $3,482,270.71 
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Township of Montgomery School District 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

June 30, 2024 

NOTE 15: EMERGENCY RESERVE 

An emergency reserve was established by the Township of Montgomery School 
District for the accumulation of funds for use as emergency expenditures in 
subsequent fiscal years. The emergency reserve account is maintained in the 
general fund and its activity is included in the general fund annual budget. The 
emergency reserve account is used to fund unanticipated general fund current 
expense costs and may be established to supplement the reserve in the district's 
annual budget or through a transfer by board resolution at year end of any 
unanticipated revenue and unexpended line item appropriation amounts in 
accordance with N.J.S.A.18A:7F-41. 

The activity of the emergency reserve for the year ending June 30, 2024 is as 
follows: 

Balance June 30, 2023 $274,984,85 

Increased by: 
Interest earned 3.15 

Balance June 30, 2024 $274,988.00 

NOTE 16: DEFERRED COMPENSATION 

The District offers its employees a choice of the deferred compensation plans 
created in accordance with Internal Revenue Code Section 403(b) and 457. The 
plans permit participants to defer a portion of their salary until future years. 
Amounts deferred under the plans are not available to employees until 
termination, retirement, death, or unforeseeable emergency. Since the District 
does not have any property or rights to the plan assets and no fiduciary 
relationship exists between the District and the deferred compensation plan, the 
plan assets are not included in the District's financial statements as of June 30, 
2024. 
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Township of Montgomery School District 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

June 30. 2024 

NOTE 17: INVENTORY 

Inventory in the Food Service Fund at June 30, 2024 consisted of the following: 

Food and Supplies $45,66913 

The value of Federal donated commodities as reflected on Schedule A (required 
by the Single Audit Act amendments of 1996) is the difference between market 
value and cost of the commodities at the date of purchase and has been included 
as an Item of non-operating revenue in the financial statements. 

NOTE 18: INTERFUND RECEIVABLES AND PAYABLES 

The following interfund balances remained on the balance sheet at June 30, 
2024: 

lnterfund lnterfund 
Fund Receivable Payable 

General Fund $1,585,744.75 
Special Revenue Fund $1,585,744.75 

$1,585,744,75 $1,585,744.75 

All balances resulted from the time lag between the dates that short-term loans 
were disbursed and payments between funds were received. 

NOTE19: SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

The District has evaluated subsequent events occurring after the financial 
statement date through November 19, 2024, which is the date the financial 
statements were available to be issued. Based upon this evaluation, the District 
has determined that no subsequent events needed to be disclosed. 
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TOWNSHIP OF MONTGOMERY SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Gi;NERAL FUND 

COMPARATIVE STATEMENTS OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCE • BUDGET AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024 

BUDGET 
ORGINAL TRANSFERS AND 
BUDGET AMENDMENTS FINAL BUDGET 

REVENUES: 
Local Sources: 

LOCOITax Levy $87.200.224.00 $87 .296,224.00 
Tuition from lndividuafs 140,000.00 140,000.00 
Rents and Royalties 190,000.00 190,000.00 
Unrestricted Mfscellaneous Revenues 200,000.00 200.000.00 
Interest Earned on Emergency ReS8fVe 1.00 1.00 
Interest Earned on Capital Reserve Funds 250.00 250.00 
Other Restricted Miscellaneous Revenues 

Totat Local Sources 87,826.475.00 87,826A75.oo 

State Sources: 
Categorical Transportation Aid 2,393,538.00 2,393,538.00

5f Extraordlnary Aid 1,300,000.00 1,300,000.00 
Categorical Special Education Aid 5,017.498.00 5,017,498.00 
Categorical Security Ald 432.616.00 432,616.00 
Other State Aids 100,000.00 100,000.00 
On-b<lhaHPAF Contributions-non-budgeted 
On-behalfTPAF N.C.G.L-non-bu<lgered 
Reimbursed TPAF Social Secumy Contribution-non-budgeted 
Post Retirement Medical-non budgeted 
Long Term Oisabil1ty Insurance 

~ 

$87.296,224.00 
247,556.40 
258,918.20 
944,819.91 

3.15 
188,943.56 

88,959.591.31 

2,393,538.00 
1,463,593.00 
5,017,498.00 

432,616.00 
185,640.00 

14,707,575.00 
167.732.00 

3,095,379.04 
4,048,514.00 

5 858.00 

Total State Sources 9,243,652.00 9,243,652.00 31.517.943.04 

Federal Sources: 
Medicaid Reimbursement ,s,041.00 35,047.00 33,356.76 

Total Federal Sources 35,047.00 35,047.00 33,356.76 

Total Revenues $97,105,174,00 $97,105,174.00 $120.510.891.11 

EXHIBIT"C-1" 
SHEET#1 

VARIANCE 
FAVORABLE/ 

(UNFAVORABLE\ 

$107,556.40 
68,918.20 

744,819.91 
2.15 

188.693.56 
23. 125.99 

1,133 116.31 

163.593,00 

85,640.00 
14,707,575.00 

167,732.00 
3,095,379.D4 
4,048,514.00 

5,858.00 

!1,690.24J 

(1,690.24) 

$2M05,71I.11 
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EXPENDITURES: 

CURRENT EXPENSE: 
Instruction - Regular Programs: 

Kindergarten 
Grades 1-5 
Grades 6·8 
Grades 9~12 

Regular programs - home instruction: 
Salaries of teachers 
Purchased professionaf educational services 

Regular programs undistributed instruction: 00 
0, Purchased techn!cal seivices 

Other purchased services (400 w 500 series) 
General supplies 
Textbooks 
Olher objects 

TO\MlSHIP OF MONTGOMERY SCHOOb Dl§IBl,;;T 
GENERAL FUND 

QQMPABl:,TIVE §T8TEMENTS OF REVENUES, EXPENDITUR§S 8Ni2 s,HANGES 
ltJ F!,lND BALANCE - BUD(lET AND AQTU8b 

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDEQ JUNE 30, 2024 

BUDGET 
ORGINAL TRANSFERS AND 
BUDGET AMENDMENTS FINAL BUDGET 

$1,112,163.00 ($105,660J)O) $1,000,503.00 
9,508,911.00 (175,953.00) 9,332,958.00 
6,542,703.00 (104,373.00) 6,438,330.00 
9,240,878.00 (104,142.00) 9,136,736.00 

20,000.00 (2,000.00) 18,000.00 
20,000.00 20,000.00 

22,600.00 (20,600.00) 2,000.00 
250,823.00 10,307.00 261,130.00 

1,723,152.00 (29,438.56) 1,693,713.44 
383,052.00 1,060.00 384,112.00 

7,085.00 7 085.00 

ACTUAL 

$1,005,958A4 
9,305,356.84 
6,438,108.19 
9,110,701.33 

15,689.21 
8,750.50 

1,926.00 
211,824.60 

1,578,208.38 
339,511,32 

3,436.45 
Total regular programs 

In

28 831 367.00 (530,799.56) 28,300,567.44 28,01.~,,473.26 281,094.18 

struction ~ Special EducaUort: 
Leaming andfot Language Disabilities; 
Salaries ofTeachers 
Other salaries for instruction 
Other purchased services (400 - 500 series) 
General Supplies 

Total Leaming and/or Language Oisabrlities 

1,099,315,00 (63,87
417,687,00 2,61

600.00 
35,679,00 (15

1,553,281.00 (61,41

1.00) 1,035,444.00 
0.00 420,297.00 

600,00 
0.00) 35,529.00 
1.00) 1,491,870.00 

986,275.08 
352,647.26 

17,961,16 
1 ,~5§,883,50 

49,168.92 
67,649.74 

600.00 
17,567.84 

_1,-1,986.50 

Visual Impairments: 
Salaries of Teachers 

Totaf Visual lmpaim,ents 
77,186.00 
77,186.00 

77 186.00 
77,186.00 

50,942.16 
50,942.16 

26,243.84 
___26,243.84 

Auditory Disabilities: 
Purchased Professional~Educational Services 

Total Auditory lll'lpairments 
3,240.00 
3,240.00 

3,240.00 
3,240.00 

3,240.00 
___3,240,00 

EXHIBIT "C-1" 
SHEET#2 

VARIANCE 
FAVORABLE/ 

{UNF8VORABLE) 

$544,56 
27,601.16 

221.81 
26,034.67 

2,310.79 
11,249.50 

74.00 
49,305.40 

115,505.06 
44,600.68 

3,646.55 

Resource Room / Resource Center: 
Salaries of Teachers 5,850,390,00 (286,035.00) 5,564,355.00 5,101,399.18 462,955.82 
Other salaries for instruction 734,185.00 16,046.00 750,231.00 662,640.68 87,590.32 
General Supplies 22,886.00 22 886.00 15 067,53 7 618.47 

Total Resource Room/ Resource Center $6,607 461.00 ($269,989.00) $6 337,472,il(l_ $5,779.107.39__ $558,364.61 
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EXHIBIT "C-1 • 
SHEET#3 

lQl!\'tlSHIP OF MONTGOMERY SCHOOL DISTRIQI 
GENERAL FUND 

COMfllRAllliE S!llI!;;.MENTS OF R!;YENUES, EXPENQITYflES 81!JQ Qt:JANGES 
IN FijND BALANCE· BUDGET AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024 

BUDGET VARIANCE 
ORDINAL TRANSFERS AND FAVORABLE/ 

fil!.QW AMENDMENTS FINA!. BUQs,ET ACTUAL {UtjFllVQBe,BbE) 
Autism: 

Salaries of Teachers $735,790.00 $99,121,00 $834,911,00 $822,335,82 $12,575, 18 
Other Salaries for Instruction 28,665,00 7,499,00 36,164,00 35,611.43 553,00 
General Supplies 90,990,00 p,000,00) 89,990,00 88,963.60 1 026.40 

TotalAu0sm 855,445.00 105,620,QQ_ 001,085.00 946,910.85 , __1~154,58 

Preschool Disabilities~ Part-Time: 
Salaries of Teachers 
Other Salaries for Instruction 
General SUpplies 

Total Preschool Disabilities - Part -Time 

246,495.00 
156,765.00 

9 373,00 
412,633.00 

246,495.00 
156,785,00 

9,373.00 
412,633.00 

228,449,67 
103,366.67 

5,111.58 
.. _336,927.92 

18,045,33 
53,398,33 
4,261.42 

_75,70508 

co 
O') 

Preschool Oisabill!ies - Fu!!~ Ti:me: 
Salaries of Teachers 
Other Salaries for Instruction 

Total Preschool Disabilities - FuU - Time 

249,915,00 
78,535.00 

329,450,00 
14,771.00 
14,771,00 

249,915.00 
94,306.00 

344,221,00 

246,877,80 
78,208,93 

324,886.73 

3,237.20 
16,097.07 
19,,334,27 

Home Instruction: 
Salaries of Teachers 
Purchased Professional~Educationa! Services 

Total Home Instruction 

50,000.00 
20 000.00 
70,000,00 

2,000.00 

2,000.00 

52,000,00 
20,000.00 
72,000.00 

20,890,65 
2,523,00 

23,413.65 

31,109.35 
17,477.00 
48 586,35 

Total Special Education 9 908 696.00 (209,009,00) 9 699 6137.00 8,819,072.20 880,615.23 

Basic Skills / Remedial: 
Salaries of Teachers 1,518,146.00 80,977.00 1,599,123.00 1,539,936.15 59,186,85 
General Supplies 7 670.00 7 670.00 4,433.38 3,236.62 

Total BaS1c Skiffs/ Remedial 1,525,816.00 80,977.00 1,606,793.00 1,544,369.53 62,423.47 

Bilingual Educatkm Instruction: 
Salaries of Teachers 516,025.00 500,l)Q 516,525.00 513,636.05 2,888.95 
Other Purehased Services (400-500 series} 1,031.00 1,031.00 1,031.00 
General Supplies 7,755.00 !654.00l 7,101.00 2.608,88 4 492,12 

Total Bilingual Education Instruction 523,780.00 $877.00 524,657.00 517,275.93 7,381.07 

Sch.00 Sponsored eo..curncuiar Activities: 
Sataries 487,709.00 487,709.00 474,722.20 12,986.80 
Pun:hased Services (300,500 series) 9,570.00 9,570.00 2,850.25 8,719.75 
Supplies and Materials 46,630.00 46,630.00 35,893.33 10,736,67 
Other Objects 27,240.00 27,240.00 22.998,50 4 241.50 

Total Schoo! Sponsored Co~Curr!cular ActMtles $571,149,00 $571, 149,00 $~46'.I.J!,~. $34,684,72 
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EXHIBIT"C.1" 
SHEET#4 

TOWNSHIP OF MONTGOMERY SCHOOL OISTRiCT 
GENERAL FUND 

COMPARATIVE STATEMENTS OF REVENUES EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET ANO ACTUAL 

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2024 

ORGINAL 
BUDGET 

BUDGET 
TRANSFERS AND 

AMENDMENTS FINAL BUDGET 8Cili8h 

VARIANCE 
FAVORABLE/ 

(UNFAVORABLE\ 

Sehoci Sponsored Athletics: 
Salaries 
Purchased Sel'llices (300~500 Series) 
Sup~tes and Materials 
Other Objects 

Total School Sponsored Alhlelics 

$873.218.00 
168,500.00 
116,000.00 
41,000.00 

1,198.718.00 

$83.202.00 
22,000.00 
(2,475.00) 

102,727,00 

$956,420.00 
190,500.00 
113,525.00 
41,000.00 

1,301,445,00 

$850,387.37 
121,347.82 
102,148.06 
35,835.60 

1,109 718.85 

$106.032.63 
69,152.18 
11.376.94 

5,164.40 
191,726.15 

Other Instructional Programs Instruction: 
Salaries 12,540.00 2.473,00 15,013.00 14,030.45 982.55 

total Other lnstructionaJ Programs Instruction 12,540.00 2.473.00 15,013.00 _____14,030.45 982.55 

co 
-.J 

Total Other Instructional Programs 3,832,003.00 187,054.00 4,019,057.00 3 721,859.04 297,197.96 

Total~ Instruction 42 572,066.00 (552,754.56) 42,019,311.44 40,560,404.:iO 1,458,907.37 

Undlstributed Expenditures: 
Instruction: 

Tuition to Other LEA's within the State - Regutar 20.355.00 20,355.00 19,599.70 755.30 
Tultton to Other LEA's within the state~ Special 1,182,481.00 {144,577.00) 1,037,904.00 787,805.94 250,098.06 
Tuition to County Vocational Sthool District- Regutar 88,680.00 (14,553.00) 74,127.00 55,513.00 18,614.00 
Tuition to County Vocational $Choo! Oistrlci: - Sp Ed 66,077.00 (65,136.00) 941.00 941.00 
Tuition to CSSD & Regional Day Schools 74,872.00 120,637.00 195,509.00 195,509.00 
Tuition to Private Schools for the Handicapped wlin State 1,857,382.00 (257,897.00) 1,599,485.00 901,166.42 698,318.58 
T uttion - other 

Tota! Undistributed Expenditures Instruction 
459,440.51 

3 728,932.51 
(20,000.00) 

(3il1,171.00) 
439,440.51 

3,367,761.51 
308,178.65 

___ 2,!2671?72:,71, 
131,261.86 

1,09!l,_988.80 

Health Services: 
Salaries 878,289.00 (26,936.00) 851,353.00 844,088.73 7,264.27 
Purchased Professional and Technical Services 318,250.00 88,814.00 407,064.00 398,093.49 8,970.51 
Other Purchased Services 2,750.00 (1,925.00) 825.00 825.00 
SuppHes and Materials 42,561.00 15 675.92 58,236.92 33,797.42 24 439.50 

Total Health Services 1,241 850.00 75,628.92 1,317,478.92 1 276 804.64 40,674.28 

Other Support Services Speech, OT, PT & Related Services: 
Salaries 1,320,594.00 (16,652.00) 1,303,942.00 1,301,839.21 2,102.79 
Purchased Professlonal Educational Services 168,742.62 217,652.00 386,394.62 353,809.83 32,584.79 
Supplies and Materials 25,435.00 !6.578.92! 18 856.08 18,856.08 

Total Other Support Services~ Speech, OT, PT & Related Services _____!1214 771.62 5194,421.08 $1,709,192.70 $1,674 505.12 $34,687.58 



TOWNS!:JIP OF MONTGOMERY SCHOOL DISTRICT 
GENERAL FUND 

CQMPARAI!VE §IIIT~E!;!Tl, OF REVENUES !;!lPENQIIYBES il!!lD CHANGES 
IN EYNQ ~8LANCE • BUDGET AN!, A,;;T!,!8!, 

FOR IHE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30 2024 

ORGINAL 
BUDGET 

BUDGET 
TRANSFERS AND 

AMENDMENTS FINAL BUDGET llrnlAb 

Other Support Services Students Extra Services 
sa1anes 
Purchased Professional ~ Educational Services 

Total other Support Services Students - Extra Services 

$1,652,526.00 
554,500.00 

2,207,026.00 

$84,651,00 
64,216.00 

14!!,867,00 

$1,737,177,00 
618,716.00 

2,355,893.00 

$1,718,910.40 
517 646.12 

2 236,556.52 

EXHIBIT"C-1" 
SHEET#5 

VARIANCE 
FAVORABLE/ 

(UNFAVORfl!lLE) 

$18,261t60 
101,069,88 
119,33646 

Guidance: 
Salaries of Other Professional Staff 
Salaries of Secretarial and Clerical Assistanls 
Purchased Professional - Educatrona! Services 
Other Purchased Professlonal and Tech Services 
Other Purchased Services 

Cl) 
Cl) 

Supplies and Materials 
Other Objects 

Total Guidance 

1,967,310.00 
160,235.00 
21,050.00 
49,440.00 
6,643,00 

14,600.00 
420.00 

2,219,698.00 

13,529.00 
(5,115.00) 
(1,959.00) 

(909,00) 
(1,585.00) 
(4,860.00) 

(899.00) 

1,980,839.00 
155,120.00 

19,091.00 
48,531.00 

5,058.00 
9,740.00 

420.00 
2,218,799.Q0. 

1,960,268.57 
155,119.23 
17,111.70 
48,310.00 
4,426.32 
7,695.71 

330.00 
2,213,261.53 

570.43 
0.77 

1,979,30 
221.00 
631.68 

2,044.29 
90.00 

_ M37A7 

Chilo Study Teams: 
Salaries of Other Professional Staff 
Salaries of Secretarial and Clerical Assistants 
Salaries of ASA In Home Therapy 
Purchased Profesmonal Educatlonal SeNieeS 

Other Pu!Ohase<l Services (400·500 series) 
Supp!fes and Ma1elials 

Totat Child Study Teams 

1.579, 757,00 
311,010.00 

2,500.00 
55,000.00 

20,525.00 
30,358.00 

1 999150,00 

(8,569.00) 
912.00 
157.00 

30,000.00 

22,500.00 

1,571, 188,00 
311,922.00 

2,657,00 
85,000.00 

20,525.00 
30 358.00 

2,021,650.00 

1,556,277.84 
303,590,91 

2,280.00 
60,715.00 

8,394.32 
25,568.85 

1 954,826.82 

14,910.16 
8,331.19 

377,00 
24,285.00 

14,130.68 
4,789.15 

66,823.18 

Improvement of Instruction Services 
Other Support Services~ lnstructlona! Staff: 

Salaries of Supervisors of Instruction 
Salaries of Other Professional Staff 
Salaries of Secretarial and Clerical Asst:s. 
Purchased Prof. and Tech. SeMOOS 
Other Purchased Services (400-500) 
Supplies and materials 
Other Objects 

To1al Improvement of lnstructkm SeMces / 
Other Support Sef'\Jices ~ ln$truct1onal Staff 

286,843.00 
135,368.00 
94,541,00 

400.00 
10,895.00 
44,300.00 
34500.00 

606 847,00 

(41,695.00) 
(7,700.00) 

(15,424.00) 

2,000.00 

(62,819.00) 

245,148.00 
127,668.00 
79, 117,00 

400.00 
10,895,00 
46,300,00 
34,500.00 

544,028.00 

234,394.64 
97,892.00 
38,310.96 

400.00 
5,691.38 

42,963.54 
32 982,00 

452,634,52 

10,753.36 
29,776.00 
40,806,04 

5,203.62 
3,336.46 
1,518.00 

91,393.48 

Educational Media Services f School Library: 
Salaries 
Salaries of Technological Coordinators 
Purchased Professional and Technical Services 
Other Purchased Services (400~500 Series) 
Supplies and materials 

Total Educational Media Services I School l.ibrary 

916,416.00 

7,500.00 
1,500.00 

117,394.00 
$1,042 610.00 

(177,625.00) 
176,336.92 

(1,119.70) 
(1,500.00) 

(250,00) 
($4,157.78) 

738,791.00 
176,336.92 

6,380.30 

117,144.00 
$1,038,652.22 

642,350.37 
176,333.20 

6,380.30 

108 838.48 
$933 902.35 

00,440.63 
3.72 

8 305.52 
$104,749,87 
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Instructional Staff Tralnlng Servlc.es: 
Salaries of Supervisors of Instruction Summer Hours 
Salaries of Other Professional Staff 
Salalies of Secretarial and Clerical Assistants 
Other Purchased Professional ~ Educational Services 
Other Purchased Services (400- 500) 
Supplies and materials 

Total Instructional Staff Tralning Services 

Support Services Generaf Administration: 
Salaries 
Legal Services co 

(0 Expenditure and Internal Control Audit Fees 
Architectural/Engtneering Services 
Other Purchased Professional Services 
Communications JTelephone 
Soard Travel Expense 
Miscellaneous Expeodltures 
General Supplios 
BOE ln- HOu$e Training/ Meeting Supplies 
Misceilaneoos Expenditures 
BOE Membership Dues and Fees 

Total Support Services General Administration 

Support Services Schoo! Administratlon: 
Salaries of Principals I Asst Principals 
Salaries of Other Professionals 
Salaries of Secretarial and Clerical Assistants 
Other Purchased Services(400~500 series) 
Supplies and Materials 
Other Objects 

Total Support Services Scttool Administration 

TOWNSHIP OF MONTGOMERY SCHOOL DISTRICT 
GENERAL FUND 

COMPARATIVE STATEMENTS OF REVENUES EXPENOITURES AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCE • BUDGET AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30 2024 

BUDGET 
ORGINAL TRANSFERS AND 
SUDGET AMENDMENTS EIN!lb BUDGET 

$631,446.00 $67,979.00 $699,425.00 
51,130.00 (21,280.00) 29,850.00 
16,194.00 225.00 16,419.00 
70,810.00 3,000.00 73,810.00 
44,177.00 44,177.00 
6,100.00 6,100.00 

819,857.00 49,924.00 869.781.00 

829,888.00 62,754.00 892,642.00 
114,000.00 46,287.00 160,287.00 
70,000.00 (1,000.00) 69,000,00 
7,500.00 2,000.00 9,500.00 

11,700.00 1,403.00 13,103.00 
192,760.00 12,030.00 204,790.00 

4.000.00 2,568.00 6,568.00 
556,605.00 (97,902.00) 458,703.00 

8,550.00 (5,000.00) 3,550.00 
1,000.00 (135.00) 865.00 

15.950 00 (6,000.00) 9,950.00 
24.000.00 3.195.00 27,195.00 

1835953.00 20,200.00 1,856,153,0Q_ 

1.915,691.00 (9,335.00) 1,906,356.00 
872,394.00 (1,660.00) 870,734.00 
842,995.00 16,544.00 859,539.00 
35,800.00 (4,748.00) 31,052.00 
42,922.00 (400.00) 42,522.00 
3,867.00 i2,000.00i 1,867.00 

$3 713,669.00 J$1,599.00) $3 712.070.00 -···--·· 

ACTUAL 

$697,115.78 
17,270,00 
16,418.88 
35,143.50 
15,187.17 
1,473.34 

782,608,67 

892,641.34 
160,287.00 
69,000.00 
9,500.00 

13,103.00 
202,060.59 

5,079.22 
456,652.12 

2,278.31 
269.91 

9,082.46 
27195.00 

1847148.95 

1,902,020,54 
864,049.55 
856,582.50 
11,440.74 
32,304.89 

1,432.96 
___i3,667,831,18 

EXHlBIT"C-1" 
SHEET#§ 

VARIANCE 
FAVORABLE/ 

(UNFAVORABLE) 

$2,309.22 
12,580.00 

0.12 
38,666.50 
28,989.83 
4,626.66 

8],172.33 

0.66 

2,729.41 
1,488.78 
2,050.88 
1,271.69 

595.09 
867,54 

9p04.05 

4,335.46 
6,684.45 
2,956.50 

19,611.26 
10,217.11 

134,04 
$44,238,82 
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Central Service: 
Salaries 
Other Purchase Professional Service 
Misc, Purch Services {400~500) 
Supplies and Materials 
Interest on Lease Purchase Agreements 
M!sceilaneous Expenditures 

Total Central Service 

TQltl!j§HIP OF MONTGOMERY SCHOOL DISTRICT 
GENERAL FUND 

CQMPARAJIVE ST/ITEM§NT2 OF Ra,'.laNUEl, E2Sf;E!:JDITURES AND CHANGES 
It,! F!,!t,IQ ~8L8Ns,E • BUDs,E! AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JU!',IE 30 2024 

BUDGET 
ORGINAL TRANSFERS AND 
BUDGET AMENDMENTS FINAL BUDGET 

$926,880.00 
16ll,266,00 

31,550.00 
35,500.00 
9,957.00 
7,180.00 

1,177,333.00 

($35,806.00) 
51,897.00 
(7,235.00) 

246,00 

1,255.00 
10,357.00 

$891,074.00 
218,163.00 

24,315.00 
35,746.00 
9,957,00 
8,435.00 

1187690,00 

ACTUAL 

$888,009.78 
200,095.70 

11,399.76 
20,249.75 
9,956.31 
8,064.00 

1 137 775,30 

EXHIBIT "C-1" 
SHEET#7 

VARIANCE 
FAVORABLE! 

(UNFAVORABLE) 

$3,064.22 
18,067.30 
12,915.24 
15,496.25 

0.69 
371.00 

49,914.70 

Administrative Information Technology: 
Salaries 
Purchased Technical Services

<O 
0 Other Purchased Seivlces 

Supplies and Materials 
Total Administrative Information Technology 

Required Maintenance for School Facmties: 
Salaries 
Cleaning, Repair and Maintenance Services 
General Supplies 

41,907.00 
327,763.76 

2,500.00 
5,300.00 

377,470.76 

614,095.00 
1,258.094.56 

170,201.02 
Total Required Maintenance for School Facilities 2,042,390.58 (156,593,90) 1,885 796.68 1,591,670.62 294,126.06 

Custodia! SeJVices: 
Salaries 
Salaries of Non-lnstructJonal Aides 
Purchased Professional and Technical Services 
Cteaning, Repair and Maintenance Services 
Olher Pu!cilased Property S<lrvlces 
Insurance 
General Supplies 
Energy (Natural Gas) 
Energy (Heal and Electricity) 
Other Objects 

Total Custodial Services 

2.402,339.00 
424,116.00 
22,650,00 

124,700.00 
207,000.00 
865,078,00 
160,567.76 
530,300.00 

1,469,600.00 
5,000.00 

6,211,350,76 

(186,011.00) 
7,130.00 

(3,000.00) 
(17,500.00) 
19,500.00 
18,698.00 
21,6$3.90 

(11,980.00) 
153,980.00 

4 000.00 
6,480,!lQ. 

2,216,328.00 
431,246.00 

19,650.00 
107,200.00 
226,500.00 
883,776,00 
182,231.66 
518,320.00 

1,623,580.00 
9,000.00 

6 217,831.66 

2,191,779.68 
411,636.62 

7,263.00 
100,158.19 
226,473.09 
883,659.50 
180,867.54 
516,821.86 

1,622,739,24 
8,367.44 

6,149,966.16 

24,548.32 
19,409.38 
12,387.00 
7,041.81 

26.91 
116.50 

1,364.12 
1,498.14 

840.76 
632.56 

67,865,50 

Care and Upkeep of Grounds: 
Salarles 
Cleaning, Repair And Maintenance 
General Supplies 

Total Care and Upkeep of Grounds 

277,235.00 
99,000,00 
63,606.48 

$439,&.~.,~!l. 

597,00 
1,903.00 

$2,500,00 

277,832.00 
100,903.00 
63,606.48 

$442,341.48 

265,586.01 
93,669.09 
51 286,96 

$41 o,54:LQ§_ 

12,245.99 
7,233.91 

12,319.52 
$31, l'll9.42 

(21,636.00) 
(2,500.00) 

(24,136.00) 

(27,158.00) 
(147,020.76) 

17,584.86 

41,907.00 
300,127.76 

5,300,00 
353,334.76 

586,937.00 
1,111,073.80 

187785.88 

41,905.44 
300,124.64 

1,112.88 
343,142,96 

585,768.88 
832,321.08 
173,580Jl6 

1.56 
6,003.12 

4,187.12 
10,191.80 

1,168, 12 
278,752,72 

14,205.22 
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EXHIBIT "C,1" 
SHEET#8 

TOWNSHIP OF MONTGOMERY SCHOOL DISTRICT 
GENERAL FUND 

COMPARATIVE STATEMENTS OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCE· BUDGET AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30 2024 

ORGINAL 
BUDGET 

BUDGET 
TRANSFERS AND 

AMENDMENTS FINAL BUDGET &ill,!Al 

VARIANCE 
FAVORABLE/ 

{UNFAVORABLE) 

Security: 
Salaries 
Purchased Profe$$ional and T echn!cal Services 
Cleaning, Repair, and Maintenance Services 
General Supplies 

Total Security 

$345,031.00 
40,700.00 
17,524.00 

725.00 
$403,980.00 

$9,206.00 
7,727.00 

408.00 

$17 341,00 

$354,237.00 
48,427.00 
17,932.00 

725,00 
5421 321,00 

$350,903.27 
31,165.53 
17,931.80 

33.18 
$400033.78 

$3,333.73 
17.281,47 

0.20 
691,82 

$21,287.22 

Student Transportation SeNices: 
Salaries of Non~!nstructiona! Aides 
Salaries for Pupil Transportatloo (Between 
Home and Schoot} ~ Regular 
Salaries for Pupil Transportation (Between 

(0 
~ Home and School) Special 

Salaries (Other than H & S) 
Transportation- Other Purchased Prof & Tech 
C!eanlng, Repair and Maintenance Services 
lease Payments 
Contracted Services - Aid in Ueu Payments-NonPub Sch 
Contracted Services ~ Aid in Lieu Payments-Charter Sch 
Contracted SeMCeS (Aetween Home & SchOOi} - Vendors 
Contracted Services (Other than: Between Home 

and School) • Vendors 
Contracted Se,vices (Spec. Ed. Students). JointAgreemenls 
Contracted Services --(Spec£d, Students} ESCs & CTSAs 
Miscellaneous Purchased SeNices - Transportatlon 
Genera! Suppl!e.s 
Transpe>rtation Supplies 
Other Objects 

Total Student Tf'ansportation Services 

293,260.00 

1,947,172.00 

295,639.00 
267,073.00 
70,485.00 
50,000,00 

360,006.00 
400,000.00 

5,000.00 
828,300.00 

72,000.00 
22,000,00 

1,332,000.00 
1,800.00 
4,350.00 

467,600.00 
5,050.00 

$6,421,735.00 

(10,655.00) 

22,958.00 

1,810,00 
(17,243.00) 
19,000.00 

(10,000,00) 

26,000.00 
(1,000.00) 
4,630,00 

46,060,00 
(21,150.00) 

(172,517.00) 

148,747.00 
2 200,00 

$40,640.00_ 

282,605.00 

1,970,130.00 

297,449.00 
249,830,00 
89,485.00 
40,000.00 

360,006,00 
426,000.00 

4,000.00 
832,930,00 

118,060.00 
850,00 

1,159,483.00 
1,800.00 
4,350.00 

616,347.00 
7,250,00 

$6,462,575.00 

268,205.43 

1,940,289.20 

287,545.27 
236,587.00 
80,886.72 
13,473.19 

353,947.40 
427,655.48 

2,330,00 
831,001,63 

101,785.18 
777.60 

1,096,047.97 
1,111.35 
2,214.15 

572,117.89 
6,411.85 

$6,222,387.31 

14,399,57 

29,840,80 

9,903.73 
$13,243.00 

8,598.28 
26,526.81 
6,058.60 

344,52 
1,670,00 
1,928.37 

16,274,82 
72.40 

63,435,03 
688.65 

2,135.85 
44,229,11 

838,15 
$240,187.69 
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EXHIBIT "C-1" 
SHEET#9 

TOWNSHIP OF MONTGOMERY SCHOQL DISTRICT 
GENERAL FUND 

J;;QMEARATJVE STATEMENTS OF REVEN!,!ES, EXP!;:NDl!!./R!;;S AND !,H,!INGE§ 
IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET ANO A!,T!,!111, 

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR §NDEQ J!,!N!;; ill! ,!Q,!4 

Urn,Uocated Benefits - Employee Benefits: 
Group Insurance 
Social Security Contributions 
Other Retirement Contributions - PERS 
Other Retirement Contributions "Regular 
Workmen's Compensation 
Health Benefits 
Tuition Reimbursements 
Other Empkiyee Benefits 

Total Unallocated Benefrts - Employee Benefits 

ORGINAL 
fili!l.GsI 

$51,800.00 
1,228,871.00 
1,760.000.00 

25,000.00 
620,006.00 

18, 172.661,00 
168,000.00 
496,000.00 

22.522.338.00 

BUDGET 
TRANSFERS AND 

AMENQMt;NTS 

($116.00) 
63,387.00 
66,650.00 

(14,400.00) 
30,062.00 

338,738.00 
3,042.00 

(3,042.00) 
484,321.00 

FINAL BUDGET 

$51,684.00 
1,292,258.00 
1,826,650.00 

10,600.00 
650,068.00 

18,511,399.00 
171,042.00 
492,956.00 

23,006,659.00 

ACT\,!8!, 

$51,094.41 
1,292,254.12 
1,826,603.03 

10,580.19 
650,067.33 

17,430,753.92 
152.406.94 
426,461.44 

21,840,221.38 

VARIANCE 
FAVORABLE/ 

fUNFAVQRABl,El 

$589.59 
3.88 

46.97 
19.61 
0.67 

1,080,645.08 
18,635.06 
66,496.56 

1,166.437.62 

,..,(0 On-Behan TPAF Contributions (Non-Budgeted): 
On-behalf TPAF Contributions-non-budgeted 
On-behan TPAF N.C.G.1.-non-budgeled 
Post Retirement Medical-non budgeted 
Reimburse<! TPAF Social Securily Contributioo-non-budgeled 
long Term Disability Insurance 

14,707,575.00 
167,732.00 

4,048,514.00 
3,095,379.04 

5,858.00 

(14.707,575.00) 
(167,732.00) 

(4,048,514.00) 
(3,095,379.04) 

(5,858.00) 

Total TPAF Pension/Social Security 22,025,058.04 (22,025,058.04) 

Total Undistributed Expenditures 60,527,003.71 462,005.22 60,989,008.93 79.428,650.62 (18,439,641.69) 

Interest Earned on Current Expense Emergency Reserve 1,00 1.00 1.00 
Total General Current Expense 1.00 1.0Q ____1_.00 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES - CURRENT EXPENSE $103,099,070.71 ($90,749.34) $103,008,321.37 $119,989,055.12 (516,980,733.32) 

CAPITAL OUTLAY: 

Equipment: 
Grades 1-5 
Grades 9-12 - Equipment 
Undistributed Expenditures - Instruction 
School Admlnistration 
Undislribuled-Admin, Info Technology 
Undistributed-Req. Maint For Schools 
Undistributed-Custodial Services 
Undist.Expend.-Stude:nt Trans.-Non-lnst Equip. 

School Buses - Regular 
Total Equipment 

$26,600.00 
25,000.00 
11,130.00 

123,000.00 
19,120.25 
32,750.74 

116,145.20 
$355 746.19 

$5,000.00 
1,807.00 

52,286.34 
5,200.00 

23,171.00 
19.620.00 

(14,000.00) 
(20,840.00) 

F2,244.34 

$5,000.00 
28,407.00 
77,286.34 
16,330.00 
23,171.00 

142,620.00 
5,120.25 

11,910.74 
118,145.20 

$427.990.53 

$4,902.89 
28.406.48 
77,104.39 
15,653.27 
23,171.00 
33,447.67 
5,120.25 

11,910.74 
118,145.20 

$311861.89 

$97.11 
0.52 

181.95 
676.73 

109,172.33 

$110,128.84 

https://18,439,641.69
https://79.428,650.62
https://60,989,008.93
https://462,005.22
https://60,527,003.71
https://22,025,058.04
https://22,025,058.04
https://5,858.00
https://3,095,379.04
https://4,048,514.00
https://167,732.00
https://14.707,575.00
https://5,858.00
https://3,095,379.04
https://4,048,514.00
https://167,732.00
https://14,707,575.00
https://1,166.437.62
https://66,496.56
https://18,635.06
https://1,080,645.08
https://21,840,221.38
https://426,461.44
https://152.406.94
https://17,430,753.92
https://650,067.33
https://10,580.19
https://1,826,603.03
https://1,292,254.12
https://51,094.41
https://23,006,659.00
https://492,956.00
https://171,042.00
https://18,511,399.00
https://650,068.00
https://10,600.00
https://1,826,650.00
https://1,292,258.00
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https://3,042.00
https://3,042.00
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https://14,400.00
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https://63,387.00
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https://496,000.00
https://168,000.00
https://620,006.00
https://25,000.00
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EXHIBIT "C-1" 
SHEET#10 

TOWNSHIP OF MONTGOMERY SCHOOL DISTRICT 
GENERAL FUND 

COMPARATIVE STATEMENTS DE REVENUES EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCE· BUDGET AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30 2024 

ORGINAL 

ruJllil.EJ 

BUDGET 
TRANSFERS AND 

AMENDMENTS FINAL BUDGET ACTUAL 

VARIANCE 
FAVORABI.E/ 

{UNFAVORABLE) 

Facilities Acquisition and Construction Setvices: 
Construction services 
Supplies & Materials 
Assessment for Debt Service on SDA Funding 

Total Facilities Acquisition and Construction Services 

$641,85324 
60,040.27 

158 855.00 
860.748.51 

$3,952.00 
0.00 

3,952,(l{) 

$645,805.24 
60,040.27 

158,855.00 
864,700.51 

$490,800.61 
60,040.27 

158,855.00 
709,695.68 

$155,004.63 

155,004.63 

Interest Depos.'t to Capital Reserve 250.00 250.00 250.00 

Assets acquired under installment purchase contracts (non-budgeted} 
Undistributed expenditures: 

Equipment 320 467.76 (320,467.76) 

<O 
(.-) Total assets acq. under inst purchase contracts (non-budgeted) 320 467.76 (320,467.76) 

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 1,216,744.70 76,196.34 1,292,941.04 1,348,025.53 (55,084.49) 

Transfer of funds to charter schools 29,106.00 $14,553.00 43,659.00 29 106.00 14,553.00 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $104,344,921.41 $104,344,921.41 $121,361,, 186.65 ($17,021.264.81) 

Excess (deficiency} of revenues 
over (under) expenditures ($7.239,747.41) ($7,239,747.41) (855,295.54) 6 384,452.30 

Other financing sources (uses) 
Prior Year Accounts Receivables Cancelled 
Proceeds from installment Purchase Contracts (non-budgeted) 

Total other financing sources 

(93,708.56) 
320 467,76 

$226,759.20 

93,708.56 
(320,467.76) 

($226,759.20) 

https://17,021.264.81
https://104,344,921.41
https://104,344,921.41
https://14,553.00
https://43,659.00
https://14,553.00
https://29,106.00
https://55,084.49
https://1,348,025.53
https://1,292,941.04
https://76,196.34
https://1,216,744.70
https://320,467.76


EXHIBIT "C-1" 
SHEET#11 

TOWNSHIP OF MONTGOMERY SCKOOL OISIBICT 
GENERAL FUND 

COMPARATIVE STATEMENTS OF REVENUES EXPENDITURES ANO CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30 2-024 

BUDGET VARIANCE 
ORGINAL TRANSFERS AND FAVORABLE/ 
BUDGET AMENDMENTS FINAL 8UOGET ACTUAL (UNFAVORABLE) 

Excess of revenues and other financing sources over 
expenditures and other expenditures and other 
financing sources ($7,239,747.41) ($7,239,747.41) ($628.536.34) $tl,J5Z,693.10 

Fund balances, July 1 26,225,020.31 26,226,020.31 26,226,020.31 

Fund balances, June 30 $rn.sss,2n.eo $18,98tl,212.90 $25,597,483.97 $6,157,693.10 

Recapitulation: 
Asslgn:ed -year~end encumbrances $402,264.11 
Restricted - excess surplus ~ current year 4,200,000,00 
Restricted excess surplus - designated for subsequent year's expenditures 3,800,000.00

'f. Restricted - capital reserve 10,025,798.50 
Restricted maintenance reserve 3,482,270.71 
Restrtcted w emergency reserve 274,988.00 
Restrtcted - unemployment 768,667.43 
Unassigned fund balance 2,229,646.22 
Assigned ~ designated for subsequent years expenditures 413,849,00 

$25,597,483.97 
Reconciliation to governmental funds statements (GAAP): 
Prior Year aid payment not recognized on GAAP basis (737,187.00) 

fund balance per governmental funds (GAAP) $24,860,296,97 

https://737,187.00
https://25,597,483.97
https://2,229,646.22
https://768,667.43
https://274,988.00
https://3,482,270.71
https://10,025,798.50
https://3,800,000.00
https://402,264.11
https://6,157,693.10
https://25,597,483.97
https://18,98tl,212.90
https://rn.sss,2n.eo
https://26,226,020.31
https://26,226,020.31
https://26,225,020.31
https://628.536.34
https://7,239,747.41
https://7,239,747.41


EXHIBIT "C-;2" 

TOWNSHIP OF MONTGOMERY SCHOOL DISTRICT 
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
FOR FISCAL YEARS ENDED JUNE 30 2024 

ORIGINAL 
BUDGET 

BUDGET TRANSFERS/ 
AMENDMENTS 

FINAL = ACTUAL 
VARIANCE 

FINAL TO ACTUAL 

REVENUES: 
State sources 
Federal sources 
Other sources 

$141,998.00 
1,211,039.00 

($35,390.00) 
2,360,041.87 
1,771,344.54 

$106,608.00 
3,571,080.87 
1,771,344.54 

$90,597.65 
3,100,251.66 
1,214,066.22 

($16,010.35) 
(470,829.21) 
(557,278.32) 

Total revenues $1,353,037.00 $4,095,996.41 $5,449,033.41 $4,404,915.53 ($1,044,117.88) 

EXPENDITURES: 
Instruction: 

Salaries of teachers 
Purchased professional & technical services 
Other purchased services 
Tuition 
General supplies 
Textbooks 

$368,241.00 
58,237.00 

767,825.00 
68,779.00 
14,982.00 

{$50,635.08) 
238,394.00 

19,016.79 
71,260.00 

386,134.12 
(3,709.00) 

$317,605.92 
296,631.00 

19,016.79 
839,085.00 
454,913.12 

11,273.00 

$282,709.52 
133,134.01 

18,004.42 
839,085.00 
295,195.12 

8,330.09 

$34,896.40 
163,496.99 

1,012.37 

159,718.00 
2,942.91 

Total instruction 1,278,064.00 660,460.83 1,938,524.83 1,576,458.16 362,066.67 

Support services: 
Other salaries 
Purchased professional & technical services 
Persona! services - employee benefits 
Other purchased services 
Supplies and materials 
Student activities 
Scholarships 

74,973.00 (39,702.00) 
462,957.25 

31,040.87 
849,364.01 
432,442.44 

1,675,426.09 
24,006.92 

35,271.00 
462,957.25 

31,040.87 
849,364.01 
432,442.44 

1,675,426.09 
24,006.92 

11,232.36 
404,115.00 

25,252.88 
820,502.27 
413,235.42 

1,148,154.21 
4,500.00 

24,038.64 
58,842.25 

5,787.99 
28,861.74 
19,207.02 

527,271.88 
19,506.92 

Total support services 74,973.00 3,435,535.58 3,510,508.58 2,826,992.14 683,516.44 

Total expenditures $1,353,037.00 $4,095,996.41 $5,449,033.41 4,403,450.30 $1,045,583.11 

Excess/(Deficiency) of Revenues Over/ 
(under) Expenditures and Other 
Financing Sources/(Uses) 1,465.23 p.465.23) 

Fund Balance, July 1 545,313.57 

Fund Balance, June 30 $546,778.80 

Recapitulation of Balance: 
Restricted: 

Scholarships 
Student Activities 

$19,506.92 
527,271.88 

Total Fund Balance $546,778.80 
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TOWNSHIP OF MONTGOMERY SCHOOL DISTRICT 
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 

BUDGET TO GAAP RECONCILIATION 
NOTE TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2024 

GENERAL 
FUND 

Sources/inflows of resources 

Actual amounts (budgetary) "revenues" from the 
budgetary comparison schedules 

Difference - budget to GAAP 
Grant accounting budgetary basis differs from 
GAAP in that encumbrances are recognized as 
expenditures, and related revenue is recognized, 

State aid payment recognized for GAAP statements in 
the current year, previously recognized for budgetary 
purposes. 

Slate aid payment recognized for budgetary purposes, 
not recognized for GAAP statements until the 
subsequent year. 

Total revenues as reported on the statement of 
revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances 
• governmental funds. 

Uses/outflows of resources 

Actual amounts (budgetary basis) "total outflows" from the 
budgetary comparison schedules 

Difference • budget to GAAP 
Encumbrances for supplies and equipment ordered 
but not received are reported in the year the order is 
placed for budgetary purposes, but in the year the 
supplies are received !or financial purposes 

$120,510,891.11 

647,969,00 

(737,187.00) 

$120,421,673.11 

$121,366, 186,65 

Total expenditures as reported on the statement of 
revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances 
- governmental funds, $121,366,186,65 

EXHIBIT "C-3" 

SPECIAL 
REVENUE 

FUND 

$4,404,915.53 

(185,538.52) 

$4,219,377.01 

$4,497, 158,86 

(185,538.52) 

$4,311,620.34 
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REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION· PART Ill 
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SCHEDULES RELATED TO ACCOUNTING AND REPORTING FOR PENSION (GASB 68) 
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Measurement 
Date 

Ending 
June 30, 

2014 
2015 

<O 2016
<O 

2017 
2018 
2019 
2020 
2021 
2022 
2023 

TOWNSHIP OF MONTGOMERY SCHOOL DISTRICT 
SCHEDULE OF THE DISTRICT'S PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF THE NET PENSION LIABILITY 

PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
LAST TEN YEARS 

District's 
Proportion 

of the Net Pension 
Liability (Asset) 

0.1114806015% $ 
0,1142764517% 
0.1232733687% 
0.1218354149% 
0.1210735800% 
0.1243288004% 
0.1255407056% 
0.1302078280% 
0.1281935320% 
0.1360917997% 

District's 
Proportionate 

Share of 
the Net Pension 
Liability (Asset) 

20,872,218 
25,652,773 
36,510,036 
28,361,337 
23,838,784 
22,402,164 
20,472,406 
15,425,069 
19,346,169 
19,712,045 

District's 
Covered-Employee 

Payroll 

$ 7,725,867.00 
8,083,793.00 
8,477,608.00 
8,331,825.00 
8,260,521.00 
8,866,797.00 
9,228,470.00 
9,188,456.00 

10,065,728.00 
10,744,173.00 

District's 
Proportion 

of the Net Pension 
Liability (Asset) 

as a Percentage 
of It's Covered-

Employee Payroll 

270.16% 
317.34% 
430.66% 
340.40% 
288.59% 
252.65% 
221.84% 
167.87% 
192.20% 
183.47% 

EXHIBIT "L-1" 

Plan Fiduciary 
Net Position 

as a Percentage 
of the Total 

Pension Liability 

52.08% 
47.92% 
40.14% 
44.10% 
53.60% 
56.27% 
58.32% 
70.33% 
62.91% 
65.23% 

https://10,744,173.00
https://10,065,728.00
https://9,188,456.00
https://9,228,470.00
https://8,866,797.00
https://8,260,521.00
https://8,331,825.00
https://8,477,608.00
https://8,083,793.00
https://7,725,867.00


Fiscal Year 
Ending 

J1,1ne 30, 

2015 $ 
2016 
2017~ 

0 
0 2018 

2019 
2020 
2021 
2022 
2023 
2024 

Contractually 
Required 

Contribution 

982,471 
1,095,143 
1,128,675 
1,204,291 
1,209,353 
1,373,352 
1,524,885 
1,616,582 
1,818,905 
1,855,282 

TOWNSHIP OF MONTGOMERY SCHOOL DISTRICl: 
SCHEDULE OF THE DISTRICT'S CONTRIBUTIONS 

PU6LICEM£LOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
LAST TEN YEARS 

Contributions in 
Relation to the 
Contractually Contribution 

Required Deficiency 
Contributions (Excess) 

$ 982,471 $ -0- $ 
1,095,143 -0-
1,128,675 -0-
1,204,291 -0-
1,209,353 -0-
1,373,352 -0-
1,524,885 -0-
1,616,582 -0-
1,818,905 -0-
1,855,282 -0-

District's 
Covered-

Employee 
Payroll 

8,083,793.00 $ 
8,477,608.00 
8,331,825.00 
8,260,521.00 
8,866,797.00 
9,228,470.00 
9,188,456.00 

10,065,728.00 
10,744,173.00 
11,418,034.00 

EXHIBIT "L-2" 

Contributions as 
a Percentage of 

Covered-
Employee 

Payroll 

12.15% 
12.92% 
13.55% 
14.58% 
13.64% 
14.88% 
16.60% 
16.06% 
16.93% 
16.25% 

https://11,418,034.00
https://10,744,173.00
https://10,065,728.00
https://9,188,456.00
https://9,228,470.00
https://8,866,797.00
https://8,260,521.00
https://8,331,825.00
https://8,477,608.00
https://8,083,793.00


Measurement District's 
Date Proportion 

Ending of the Net Pension 
liability (Asset) 

2014 0.3306079318% $ 
2015 0.3289919692% 
2016 0.3286443249% 
2017 0.3287868926% 
2018 0.3335417860% 
2019 0.3424855045% 
2020 0.3415797570% 
2021 0.3398188651% 
2022 0.3542669616% 
2023 0.3555187852% 

TOWNSHIP OF MONTGOMERY SCHOOL DISTRICT 
SCHEDULE OF THE DISTRICT'S PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF THE NET PENSION LIABILITY 

TEACHERS PENSION AND ANNUITY FUND 
LAST TEN YEARS 

State's Proportionate 
District's Share of the Total 

Proportionate Share Net Pension 
Ois!rici's State's Proportionate of the Net Pension Liability associated with 

Proportionate Share of the Net Liability (Asset) the District as a 
Share of Pension Liability (Asset) District's as a percentage percentage of the 

the Net Pension associated with Covered-Employee of It's Covered- District's Covered-
Liabilitv (Asset) the District l:i.1'.!21! Employee Payro!! Employee Payroll 

-0- $ 176,699,179.00 $ 32,649,115.00 -0- 541.21% 
-0· 207,936,973.00 32,824,471.00 -0- 633.48% 
·O· 258,532,551.00 33,691,03100 -0- 76736% 
-0- 221,679,979.00 35,898,849.00 -0- 617.51% 
-0- 212,192,120.00 36,460,290.00 -0- 581.98% 
-0· 210,186,587.00 37,111,250.00 -0- 566.37% 
-0· 224,926,160.00 39,484,559.00 -0- 569.66% 
.Q. 163,368,560.00 40,683,839.00 -0- 401.56% 
-0- 182,781,969.00 41,254,863.00 -0- 443.06% 
-0- 181,430,727.00 41,287,628.00 -0- 439.43% 

EXHIBIT "L-3" 

Plan Fiduciary 
Net Position 

as a Percentage 
of the Total 

Pension Liablllty 

33.64% 
28.71% 
22.33% 
25A1% 
26.49% 
26.95% 
24.60% 
35.52% 
32.29% 
34.68% 



EXHIBIT "L-4" 

TOWNSHIP OF MONTGOMERY SCHOOL DISTRICT 
NOTES TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION PART Ill 

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2024 

PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM /PERS) 

Change in benefit terms: 

None 

Change in assumptions: 

The following assumptions were used in calculating the net pension 
liability in their respective accounting periods: 

Long-Term 
Measurement Expected 
Date Ending Discount Rate of 

June 30. Rate Return 
2023 7.00% 7.00% 
2022 7.00% 7.00% 
2021 7.00% 7.00% 
2020 7.00% 7.00% 
2019 6.28% 7.00% 
2018 5.66% 7.00% 
2017 5.00% 7.00% 
2016 3.98% 7.65% 
2015 4.90% 7.90% 
2014 5.39% 7.90% 

TEACHERS PENSION AND ANNUITY FUND (TPAF) 

Change in benefit terms: 

None 

Change in assumptions: 

The following assumptions were used in calculating the net pension 
liability in their respective accounting periods: 

Long-Term 
Measurement Expected 
Date Ending Discount Rate of 

June 30. Rate Return 
2023 7.00% 7.00% 
2022 7.00% 7.00% 
2021 7.00% 7.00% 
2020 5.40% 7.00% 
2019 5.60% 7.00% 
2018 4.86% 7.00% 
2017 4.25% 7.00% 
2016 3.22% 7.65% 
2015 4.13% 7.90% 
2014 4.68% 7.90% 

Actuarial 
Experience 

Study Period 
07/01 /18-06/30/21 
07/01 /18-06/30/21 
07/01/14-06/30/18 
07/01/14-06/30/18 
07/01/14-06/30/18 
07/01/11-06/30/14 
07/01/11-06/30/14 
07/01/11-06/30/14 
07/01/08-06/30/11 
07/01/08-06/30/11 

Actuarial 
Experience 

Study Period 
07/01/18-06/30/21 
07/01 /18-06/30/21 
07/01/15-06/30/18 
07/01/15-06/30/18 
07/01/15-06/30/18 
07/01/12-06/30/15 
07/01/12-06/30/15 
07/01/12-06/30/15 
07/01 /09-06/30/ 12 
07/01 /09-06/30/ 12 
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SCHEDULE RELATED TO ACCOUNTING AND REPORTING FOR POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS OTHER THAN 
PENSIONS (GASB 75) 
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-EXHIBIT "M-1" 

!Q~~tl!P QF MONT!aQM§RY §G!:1QQI,, Ql§!Bl~I 
~ti!.;;!dUb!; OE Q:!8NGES IN~Q!~IB:l&':I§

TQIA;. QfSi! blA§!tXD'.: 8t:!!2 Bl;;! An;Q 8.e:DQ~ 
LAST SEVEN YEARS 

= 2022 il.'l.11 
Moasuremen1 Date Ended June 30. 

fflQ = ~ = 
Balance at 6/30 $146,668,410 $174,349,306 $190,763,547 $111,598,689 $120,981,415 $140.725,316 $151,402,507 

Changes for the year: 
Service cost 
lnl-erer:.1 
Changes of benefit terms 
Oifferences: ~ expected 

and actual experience 
aswmptjol'l$ or 

Btmerrt payments • Net 
Net Changes 

7,278,464 
5,402,204 

(2,195,690} 

309,171 
138,439 

!4:211,10$£ 
6,721,482 

$,506,526 
S,886,875 

1,997,372 

{39,345,117} 
123,512 

p,850,064! 
\27,600,896) 

10,978,147 
4,522,805 

(185,574) 

{28,454,5$1) 

5,818,00S 
4,053,712 

37,667,571 

34,845,945 
100,660 

!3,321,036/ 
79,164,658 

5,654,823 
4,837,110 

{18,2:14,407) 

1,663,946 

6,245,978 
5,205.159 

{14,189,622) 

(13,883,223} 
111,807 

7,528,604 
4,485,113 

Balance al 6/30 $146,668,410 $174,349,306 $190,763,547 $111,598,009 $120,981,415 $140,725,31$ 

..... 
0 
01 

Cover~d Employee Payroll 

Di$b'lct's Proportionate Share of the Total Non~E:mployer 
OPES Liability as a percentag-0! of the Olstrict'a 
Covered Employee Payroll 

52,031,801 

.1). 

51,320,591 

.1). 

49,8:72,295 

.iJ. 

48,713,029 

-0-

48,351,356 

.0-

44,720,811 

.0-

44,230,674 

--0-

State's Proportionate $hare of the Tota1 Non.J::mp!oyer 
OPES Liability associated wit!, tne OiSllficl as a peteentage 
Of the District's Covered Employft Payroll 294.00% 285.79% 349.59% 391.61% 230.81% 270.53% 318.18% 

Note: Schedule is inlended to show um year trend. .Additlonai years wi!! be «tported as they become avaliabl.e. 



EXHIBIT "M-2" 

TOWNSHIP OF MONTGOMERY SCHOOL DISTRICT 
NOTES TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION PART IV 

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024 

Change in benefit terms: 

None 

Change in assumptions: 
The following assumptions were used in calculating the net OPEB liability 
in their respective accounting periods: 

Measurement 
Date Ending Discount 

June 30, Rate 
2023 3.65% 
2022 3.54% 
2021 2.16% 
2020 2.21% 
2019 3.50% 
2018 3.87% 
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OTHER SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION I I 
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SPECIAL REVENUE FUND DETAIL STATEMENTS 

Special revenue funds are used to account for and report the proceeds of specific revenue 
sources that are restricted or committed to expenditure for specific purposes other than debt 

service or capital projects. 
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TQltVN§HfP £:if M~WQMf;RY S.CHQOL D'S"tf<!CT 
SPGCIAL RE:YEiiiJ~ 

QQM§/[1,Fbla ~C!:i!:;Qlil ~ QE B;~\jl£Ef:i ,6NQ f;XEfNDjTlJR§S 

BUDGETARY BASJS 
FOR THE FtSCAL YEAR €NPE~l'ti;5~ 

EX1+8\T "E·1" 
$H§FT#1 

REVENUES 

S:at-e so1m:ms 

Feder:a1 scc.in::es 

Otr>erscurces 

' 

IDEA 

fuIBg 

1,C'!Z,730.00 ' 

IDEA-
30,295.00 ' 

I.!lli!.l 

170,415.98 ' 
--

Till.ii: 

f.rul..6 

n':,0Sl 4S ' 
Iillilll 

27,312.74 ' 

rme rv 

40,717 92 ' 

High Impact 

MQrmg 

107,41336 

Tera; revenues ' 't,QJ;i~s 30,295.00 S 170,4iS.9S $ 72.061k45 $ 27.312.74 S 40.71792 $ -- l{}?A':336 

E.X~NDlTURES: 

b1strucikm: 
SaJare,s.ofre<H'..lwrs 
Purchased profes:;1,00,11 a 1ectrnrear seN1c.as 
Other purchas('l;;i seJv1u~ 

Tuition 
Genera! supplies 

Textbooks 

s ' 
839,oe5.oo 

2>2,254.00 

---

2e, u2.oo s 148,010,20 
t.](,,,')})0 

9,395.CIB 

$ s 17,865,62 

132.00 

S i,064.00 
1;174,25 

71217 

31,517 59 

$ 

57,111.02 

17,0~2 49 

~ 

g Total mstnx:tv:rn ' 671.3l9.00 S 28,142.00 $ 159,105.~" $ ' 17,997.82 ' 40,228.01 ' _1_Q:I_J~~.51 

Support s1:Hv1ces 
-other sa!a!'ies 

Purci'11;1sed pw!es.$14fV!I arid t&cl':!ie'.:.ttl tervJces 

PHWnal ~s• employ<}{! b½r:ems 
Otter puri;;h1;ti;ed serv:ces 
Supp111M Md ffi,lif'JlfHitlS 

Swdsn! ActV1tws 

Schciarsh1ps 

s 
1.!2,3013:}(} 

s s 

2,153.00 

---

11,310.7◊ 

' 3,87-0.CO 

55,087.00 
zn.os 

3.563.85 
9,261l54 

$ 7,362.3$ 

U.l52.Sfi 

S 

4$9 01 
' 

3,259 B5 

Total $iJPP0'1 $#NJC1$S s 142~$ 2.153.00 S ~t,3t070 $ 72,06348 S 9,314.92 $ 45991 s 3,269.55 

Tota! e;:peri,;Vt.Jres s \_013,730.00 S 3-0,295.00 $ 170At5Jl'S S 72,063.48 $ 27,312.74 S 40,717.92 S i07.4i3.36 

E=iis!(Oefleiency) of Re11onues Over/ 
(urid1:1r) Expeni:l1turas and Other 

Fim1rn::1ng So41'C>l1$/(Uscs) 

F<.ir<d 9.a<rt:"\CO, July 1 

Fund Balance, June 30 ,_____'------ ______ ,______ ,______ 



IQWJitf!P OF MQ!,;1'GOMEBY SCHOOL DISTRICT 
SPEQIA[ R!;VENUI!; FUND 

QQMBININQ SCHEDULE OF Rl~11!§.t-tusa..eiND r::xeENQ1Tl[RES 

!l.lJQJ;;Jl.11lB:WlM!S 
.FQR JHE FISG6.,l,,,:'!;!;.6B..g,N,~~ 

EXHl6iT "E:·1" 

SHEET~ 

REVENUES' 
States~ 
F\\\deml sources 

0U'll¼r$-Ol..l!'C1?S 

s 

CR.RSA· 

&SSfR:11 

1,559.07 

ARP- ESSEJi 

"!,~i,98787 

ARP• ESSER 

~#~J,&t§Oll.ll9 

267,Mit&e 

ARP~ ESSER 

S:111!:lenc-0 Based 

~~_g 

24,5139.00 

ARP-ESSER 
Comprehensive Beyond 

the Sc;hooJ...~X-~i,l~}f 

s s 
1,5304$ 

ARP-ESSER 

M!m1~ 

5,24B.OO ' 

ARP - ESSER 
!::!2m.~lli 

5,353.DO 

Total revenues S 1.55907 $ 1,331.98797 $ 267_,~_M_ 5 24_,_939.00 S '!~53{),46 S $,2:49.00 S 5,l!:13 00 

~ 

~ 

0 

EXPENDlTURES 
!nstn.1ctIcl'l' 

Sl'l!anes of teachers 

i::-urctiased professiorai & technical s,wvi,:s's 

Other purchased serv,ces 

Tdtiori 

Gener1:tl supplies 

T,e-xtt>OOks 

·rotal MstrucH.:·n 

' 

'-------

ss,oe:2.0<1 

126,936,00 

rn3,-0rn 04 

s 

s _______ 

' 
13,5'15.00 

10.300.00 

23,905.00 

$ 1,530.46 

$ t,530.46 

$ 

' 

s_______ , _______ 

SU!ipett set"1ces 

O!her sai1mes 

Pufci'lased prclessiona! ard ieci1mca; Ml'YC4S 

Perwtial services - emp!oyoe tmnetrts 

O'W p-urchased serv;ces 

Suppfies and materials 

ShJdent Actwit,es 

SchcJarsh,p-s 

' 
176))7 

1.353.C-O 

7,863 55 
756,003.$() 

372,202.78 

100, 17$.00 

51,298,$2 

2t,:m:.ee 

' 
1,034.00 

5,249.00 

5,353.00 

Totar support seNices $ 1,55\}_,07 $ 1,138,00093 $ 267}3184.:,5:<!~ $ 1,034,oo s _______ , 5.J~c?JL S 5,353 DO 

Total expend:till'l!S $ 1,559.07 1,331,967.97 267,6$4,68 $ 2:4,939,00 S 1,530 46 $ s_,?~~,?O s 5)}53.00 

Excesst(Defic,-ency) of Revem.ms Owrl 

{under) Expenditures arid Other 

F:nancir,g Sourceis/[U.1,M) 

.Fu:ni:! -Balance. ~\:ly 1 

F1mtl Sa,imce, Jur:e 30 '------



REVENUES. 
Sta!e $Wrtes 

Pa,teral SCU1Cf)$ 

Other sources 

Total NlV\llnUeS 

E.XPE:NDITURES: 
instructiM 

Sa,anes of te.ichers 
Purchased protesr;itmml & techr.ical seivices 

O\herpurchase-t! smvices 

T1.1!\:-0n 
General 1tl.ippt1es 

Text!XwkS 
~ 

~ 

~ 
Total mstr..ict;on 

Suwan o,r,rv;ccs 
Other salanes 
PtlrchHilh':l prcfesskir;ai and tectm1cal services 

Perscttltl! Si\Nt<!$S • ½mjXlyee tenafils 
Otrter p1,rcrwllM sarv.:ces 
SvppJW!s Md mat.lii&l$ 

Stvdent ACtl\/(\18S 

Sctl◊far$J'il;¼ 

Total support M:1'\ltt:Xls 

Total expendi\l>1'1% 

Excassr(Oefbem:y) of Revenl.les Over/ 

(under} EJ<pendJl\.ln:!~ :find O\het 

Financing $01.m:e~/{Use8) 

F1.md ee1.»ttee, July 1 

Pvnc SalaN,i!/, June 30 

sr :er 
$PECIAL REVENlJE FUND 

COM\'.!lN!NG $CHG._Q.\i.hE OF REVE;NUES~,e!::l,QJ;.?9'.1ill.Ql!I.JB.1;./;J 
aUQ.Q.ETARY BA$!$ 

E..QB.JJ:l}tf~~EAR ENDED JUNE 30 2024 

Noriµubl;c 

I!i.¥1:bocks 

8,330.09 S 

Nonpublic 

L-'lllla> 

8,:Se4.'J9 

Nonpublic 

§-

40.624,73 

8~~ 01' S 8,584 09 

8330.09 

8.330.09 

e.se.: 09 

8,!!84.09 

40,(1,24,7:;; 

$ 40,624,73 

' 

'-------'------- -------
S,:?.'.l0,09 S $,5$4,09 S 40.624]3 

EXHJS;T "E, l~ 

~ 

Cl1. Hi::l 

Nonpublic Nonpublic Exam:rnibon & 

~rfil!:!.9 Jill C,,JS[!lflCIWOO 

S 22,259 34 $ 0,01 $ S,111:1-53 

,_ 22.L25it3<¼ S 0.0'! $ S,11-& 53 

' ' ' 
:ZZ,259 34 0 Ot 5, 11d 53 

S--·--2~ $ 0.01 S S,11!LSJ 

' ' 

,_______ '-------'-------
S 22,25l.U4 $ O,Q1 $ 5.~HL:S:3 

____ ,____ 

https://22,25l.U4
https://aUQ.Q.ET
https://CHG._Q.\i.hE
https://EJ<pendJl\.ln










































































































EXHIBIT "K-2" 

SuPLEE, CLOONEY & COMPANY LLC 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

308 East Broad Street, Westfield, New Jersey 07090-2122 

Telephone 908-789-9300 Fax 908-789-8535 

E-mail info@scnco.com 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH MAJOR FEDERAL AND 
STATE FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER 
COMPLIANCE REQUIRED BY THE UNIFORM GUIDANCE AND NEW JERSEY 0MB 

CIRCULAR 15-08 

Honorable President and Members 
of the Board of Education 

Township of Montgomery School District 
County of Somerset 
Skillman, New Jersey 08558 

Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal and State Program 

Opinion on Each Major Federal and State Program 

We have audited the Township of Montgomery School District, County of Somerset, State 
of New Jersey (the "District") compliance with the types of compliance requirements described in 
the federal 0MB Compliance Supplement and the New Jersey 0MB State Grant Compliance 
Supplement that could have a direct and material effect on each of the Township of Montgomery 
School District's major federal and state programs for the year ended June 30, 2024. The District's 
major federal and state programs are identified in the summary of auditor's results section of the 
accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs. 

In our opinion, the District complied, in all material respects, with the types of compliance 
requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its major 
federal and state programs for the year ended June 30, 2024. 

Basis for Opinion on Each Major Federal and State Program 

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally 
accepted in the United States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in 
Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; the audit 
requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative 
Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance) 
and the New Jersey 0MB State Grant Compliance Supplement. Our responsibilities under those 
standards, the Uniform Guidance and the New Jersey 0MB State Grant Compliance Supplement 
are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section of our 
report. 

159 

mailto:info@scnco.com








g 
r~!1! ::::,i~~' , 

00 
~ m~ igg'~~~ t 1E§~;;*,,. """!

'fi -· ff :!. ,:-£ Et 

. . 
gg'ii*~.f£?L.-
.,; ... 

. 

I 

i'i!i,• ".'3.i~ il 
c • i 
.. 

J 
MN 1g <O 

0$'"1 ~'~~:; 
e 

. . 

~R~:f!f:gggi·~~~z:~r;
!: :'!, * 
. . 

i g 
13 3_ 
ti ::;. 

i' i iii

! e ; 



NOTE 1: 

NOTE 2: 

NOTE 3: 

EXHIBIT "K-5" 
Township of Montgomery School District 

Notes to the Schedules of Expenditures of Federal Awards 
and State Financial Assistance 

Year Ended June 30, 2024 

GENERAL 

The accompanying schedules of expenditures of federal awards and state 
financial assistance include federal and state activity of the Board of Education, 
Township of Montgomery School District. The Board of Education is defined in 
Note 1 to the Board's basic financial statements. All federal and state awards 
received directly from the federal and state agencies, as well as federal awards 
and state financial assistance passed through other government agencies is 
included on the schedule of expenditures of federal awards and state financials 
assistance. 

BASIS OF ACCOUNTING 

The accompanying schedules of expenditures of awards and federal awards and 
state financial assistance are presented on the budgetary basis of accounting 
with the exceptions of programs recorded in the food service fund, which are 
presented using the accrual basis of accounting. These bases of accounting are 
described in Note 1 of the Board's basic financial statements. The information in 
this schedule is presented in accordance with the requirements of the Uniform 
Guidance, Audits of States, Local Governments, and Non-Profit Organizations. 
Therefore, some amounts presented in this schedule may differ from amounts 
presented in, or used in the preparation of, the basic financial statements. The 
District has elected not to use the 1O percent de minimis indirect cost rate as 
allowed under the Uniform Guidance. 

RELATIONSHIP TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

The basic financial statements present the general fund and special revenue 
fund on a GAAP basis. Budgetary comparison statements or schedule (RSI) are 
presented for the general fund and special revenue fund to demonstrate finance­
regulated legal compliance in which certain revenue is permitted by law or grant 
agreement to be recognized in the audit year, whereas for GAAP reporting, 
revenue is not recognized until the subsequent year or when expenditures have 
been made. 

The General fund is presented in the accompanying schedules on the modified 
accrual basis with the exception of the revenue recognition of the last state aid 
payment in the current budget year, which is mandated pursuant to N.J.S.A. 
1 BA:22-44.2. For GAAP purposes, that payment is not recognized until the 
subsequent budget year due to the state deferral and recording of the last state 
aid payment in the subsequent year. The special revenue fund is presented in 
the accompanying schedules on the grant accounting budgetary basis which 
recognizes encumbrances as expenditures and also recognizes the related 
revenue, whereas GAAP basis does not. 
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Township of Montgomery School District 
Notes to the Schedules of Expenditures of Federal Awards 

and State Financial Assistance 
Year Ended June 30, 2024 

NOTE3: RELATIONSHIP TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

The net adjustment to reconcile from the budgetary basis to the GAAP basis is 
$89,218.00 for the general fund and $212,009.52 for the special revenue fund. 
See the notes to the required supplementary information for a reconciliation of 
the budgetary basis to the modified accrual basis of accounting for the general 
and special revenue funds. Federal awards and state financial assistance 
revenues are reported in the Board's basic financial statements on a GAAP basis 
as follows: 

Federal State Total 

General Fund $33,356.76 $31,428,725.04 $31,462,081.80 
Special Revenue Fund 2,838,995.21 139,844.58 2,978,839.79 
Debt Service Fund 728,491.00 728,491.00 
Food Service Fund 449,423.50 21,425.28 470,848.78 

$3,321,775.47 $32,318,485.90 $35,640,261.37 
GAAP Adjustment 261,256.45 39,971.07 301,227.52 

Total Awards & 
Financial Assistance $3,583,031.92 $32,358,456.97 $35,941,488.89 

NOTE4: RELATIONSHIP TO FEDERAL AND STATE FINANCIAL REPORTS 

Amounts reported in the accompanying schedules agree with the amounts 
reported in the related federal and state financial reports. 

NOTE 5: OTHER 

Revenues and expenditures reported in the Food Distribution Program represent 
current year value received and current year distributions respectively. The 
amount reported as TPAF pension contributions, post-retirement medical 
benefits and long-term disability insurance represents the amount paid by the 
state on behalf of the district for the year ended June 30, 2024. TPAF Social 
Security contributions represent the amount reimbursed by the state for the 
employer's share of Social Security contributions for TPAF members for the year 
ended June 30, 2024. 
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Township of Montgomery School District 
Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs 

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2024 

Section I - Summary of Auditor's Results 

Financial Statements 

(1) Type of Auditor's Report Issued: 

(2) Internal Control Over Financial Reporting: 

(a) Material weakness identified? 

(b) Significant deficiencies identified that are not considered 
to be material weaknesses? 

(3) Noncompliance material to basic financial statements noted? 

Federal Program(sl 

(1) Internal Control Over Major Federal Programs: 

(a) Material weakness identified? 

(a) Significant deficiencies identified that are not considered 
to be material weaknesses? 

(2) Type of Auditor's Report issued on compliance for major federal 
program(s)? 

(3) Any audit findings disclosed that are required to be reported in 
accordance with the Uniform Guidance? 

(4) Identification of Major Federal Program(s): 

Program ALN 

Education Stabilization Fund: 
CARES - ESSER 11 84.425D 
ARP-ESSER 84.425U 

EXHIBIT "K-6" 

Unmodified 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

Unmodified 

No 

FAIN 

S425D210027 
S425U210027 
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Township of Montgomery School District 
Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs 

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 301 2024 

Section I - Summary of Auditor's Results {Continued) 

Federal Program(s) (Continued) 

(5) Program Threshold Determination: 
Type A Federal Program Threshold> $750,000.00 
Type B Federal Program Threshold<= $750,000.00 

(6) Auditee qualified as a low-risk auditee under the Uniform Guidance? Yes 

State Program(sl 

(1) Internal Control Over Major State Programs: 

(a) Material weakness identified? No 

(b) Significant deficiencies identified that are not considered 
to be material weaknesses? No 

(2) Type of Auditor's Report issued on compliance for major state 
program(s)? Unmodified 

(3) Any audit findings disclosed that are required to be reported in 
accordance with N.J. 0MB Circular 15-08? No 

(4) Identification of Major State Program(s): 

Program 
Grant 

Number 

State Aid Cluster: 
Special Education Categorical Aid 
Security Aid 

24-495-034-5120-089 
24-495-034-5120-084 

(5) Program Threshold Determination: 
Type A State Program Threshold> $750,000.00 
Type B State Program Threshold<= $750,000.00 

(6) Auditee qualified as a low-risk auditee under NJ 0MB Circular 15-08? Yes 
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Township of Montgomery School District 
Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs 

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2024 

Section 11- Financial Statement Audit- Reported Findings 
Under Government Auditing Standards 

Internal Control Findings 

None Reported 

Compliance Findings 

None Reported 

Section 111- Findings and Questioned Costs Relative to Major Federal and State Programs 

Federal Programs - None Reported 

State Programs - None Reported 
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EXHIBIT "K-7" 
Township of Montgomery School District 

Schedule of Prior Year Audit Findings 

There were no prior year findings. 
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